BAZEL INTERNATIONAL LTD.
(A Registered Non-Banking Financial Company)

l CIN: L65923DL1982PLC290287

To,

The Listing Department,

BSE Limited,

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,

Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001

(Scrip Code: 539946) ISIN: INE217E01014

Subject: Approval of Resolution Plan by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal
("NCLT’), Chandigarh Bench in respect of M/s. S R INDUSTRIES LIMITED (‘the
Company/Corporate Debtor’)

Ref: Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015

Dear Sir/Ma’am,

This is to inform you that the matter of Resolution Plan ("Plan") submitted by Bazel
International Ltd. ("Resolution Applicant”) in respect of S R INDUSTRIES LIMITED
("Corporate Debtor") was submitted by the Resolution Professional before NCLT, Chandigarh
Bench under the provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016("IBC").

In this respect and Under Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III of the
SEBI(LODR)Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform that the Hon'ble NCLT, Delhi Bench by an Order
pronounced on 01.07.2024 has approved the Resolution Plan in respect of the Company under
Section 31 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, as amended, ("IBC") the resolution
proposal provides for the restructuring of share capital and other proposals as provided in the
Resolution Plan.

The written Order copy of the Hon'ble NCLT is attached herewith for your records.

The above information may be treated as disclosure under Regulation 30 read with Part A of
Schedule III of the of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 and guidance note issued by exchange.

You are requested to take the aforesaid information on record and oblige.

Thanking You,
For Bazel International Ltd.

Digitally signed by
PREET' PREETI BHATIA
Date: 2024.07.02
BHATlA 19:17:45 +05'30'
Preeti Bhatia

(Company Secretary and Compliance Officer)

Office Address: 11-B/20, First Floor,
Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024

Regd. Office: I1-B/20, First Floor, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024 Phone No. :011-46081516
E-mail:bazelinternational@gmail.com, Website:www.bazelinternationalltd.com,

GST No. 07AACCB1474G1ZX




NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL

CHANDIGARH BENCH (COURT I)

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

IN THE MATTER OF:

UCO BANK
No.10B.T. MAHARAJ SARANI,
KOLKATA- 700001
...Financial Creditor

Versus

M/s. S R INDUSTRIES LIMITED
E-217, INDUSTRIAL AREA,
PHASE 8 B MOHALI- 160071
...Corporate Debtor

AND IN THE MATTER OF IA (Plan) 01/2024:

RAJENDER KUMAR JAIN
RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL

FOR M/S. S R INDUSTRIES LIMITED
HAVING OFFICE AT:

HOUSE NO. 3698, SECTOR- 46 C
CHANDIGARH- 160047

...APPLICANT

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 1 of 53



AND IN THE MATTER OF IA 2859/2023:

JAIN TRADING CO
1048- R, INDUSTRIAL AREA,
JALANDHAR 144004

...APPLICANT
VERSUS
S. R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(Through its Resolution professional)
E-217, INDUSTRIAL AREA,
PHASE 8 B MOHALI- 160071
..... RESPONDENT

Order Delivered on : 01.07.2024

SECTION: 30(6) read with 31(1) of the IBC, 2016 and Sec 60(5) of the
IBC, 2016, read with R.11 (NCLT Rules, 2016)

CORAM:

SH. HARNAM SINGH THAKUR, HON’BLE MEMBER (J)
SH. L. N. GUPTA, HON’BLE MEMBER (T)

PRESENT:

For Applicant/RP in IA No. 1/2024 & : Mr. Abhishek Anand Advocate
Respondent in 2859/2023

For the Applicant in IA- 2859/2023 : Advocate Kewal Krishan Saini

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 2 of 53



ORDER

PER: SH. L. N. GUPTA, M(T) & SH. HARNAM SINGH THAKUR, M(J)

IA No. 2859/2023 :

We take up first, the IA filed for intervention by M/s

Jain Trading Co. (“Applicant) seeking full payment of goods supplied by it to

the CD/Respondent. The Applicant claims to have supplied Rubber &

Chemicals to M/s S.R. Industries Ltd (“Respondent”) for the last 10 years, and
even after initiation of CIRP since 21.12.2021. The Applicant has annexed

running account of the Respondent maintained in its books, which reads thus:

EETING OAACF I2ETEA 1TV

JAIN TRADING CO. ANNEKUF{E ?

1048 HDUSTRIAL AREA, JALAMNDHAR

_ : - e e >)
Period : 01-04-2021 - 31-03-Z022 Page Mo, 1
Ale @ SRINDUSTRIES LTD
(NLETN
Diate B lﬂan‘aﬁuu. el Credit HBalance
]
0!-04-2021 | 0B Opening Balance 63,04,261.47 63,04,361.47 Dy
03-04-202 1 2 | Ball No. TL21-22/28 TS0, TTE.O0 TE5,139.487 D
03 -04-202 1 7 |rgs S.00,000.0 64,55,139.47 Ds
09-04-202 1 5 | Bill Mo, TL21-22/85 4,51 ,603.0d S906, 74247 Dn
Oo-04-202 ) 1 | HEFT . 1, 50,000.0 67,56, 74247 D,
D020 1 J | rigs T oS, OO0 G006, TE2 4T i
LO-0d-202 L s | Bill Mo, TI21-22/04 448 487.0 _ 54,55 220 4T D
1 3-04-2021 5 | Bill No. T2 -Z2/E L4 293,466, GT48,605.47 D
L7-04-2021 S | Bill No. TL21-Z2/ 138 A, 13, 11E D TLA&LELI AT Dy
17-04-2021 ¥ | rtms 5,000,000 G561, 803 47 Dy
19-D4-2021 5 | Bill Wo. TL21-22/147 1 1,423,901, 6805, 714.47 D
26-0-2021 S | Bill Mo, TL21-22/195 3,B2,529.0 T1,88,143.47 D
2E-04-2021 | J |rtgs EN N T 67,88,143.47 D
9 -05-202 1 5 | Bill Mo. TVZ1-ZZ2/339 LeDS15.0 &5 48 958.47 e
| Mm-os-2021 J | rgs 2,50,000.00 66,98,958.47 D
Q7-07-202 1 S | Bill Mo. TL21-22/T733 4,52, 7600 71,51,718.47 D
OT-OT=2021 J | rgs | &4, 25, 08m0.0 a7,26,.718.47 D»
Z0-07-2021 S | Bill Mo. TL21-22/839 3,995,754, TL22.47T2.47 I
20-07-2002 1 ¥ |regs 4,00, OO0 0 67,22,472.47 D
24-07-2021 S | Bill Mo, T21-22/890 17,3460 67, 359.618.47 D
05-08-2021 FIMEFT . 5,00,000.0 62,39,818.47
[ OefiaBB-21021 5 | Bill Mo. TL'21-22/9%46 4829620 &7 .22, TEDAT
O7-08-202 1 S | Bill Mo, TL21-22/1012 7T 6T, 28,857.47 D
12-08-2021 S | Bill WMo, TI/21-22/1052 4,60 268.0 TL98,125.47T Dy
12-08-2021 F | NMEFT 4, 78,9650 ST 19, L57.47 Dy
W S-08-Z021 S | Bill Mo, TLF21-224 1095 5, 71,650, T2,90,507.47 De
18-08-2Z02 | J |ngs 3,00,000.0 G990, 807.47 D
1 B-08-2021 J | res | 3,040, 104000 66,90,807.47 Dl
26082021 S | Bill Mo, TLZI-22/1166 3,80,127.0 FO70,934.47 [
26082021 J Tigs EE LR R G656, 70,934,477 e
31-08-Z02 1 ¥ - = G553 00 T 66,71,887.47 De
O2-09-202Z 1 3 | s 3,20,000.00 63,51,887.47 D¢
OS-e-202 1 J | igs Lso.unn.ud 51,21, 88747 D
E 10052021 S | Bill Mo, TWZ1-22/1297 5,05,937.0 55,27 B24.4T D
1 5-05-2021 5 | Bill Mo. TLA21=x2/1337 - 4,87.953.0 TLISTTT.AT Do
FS-0e-2021 I | rtgs 5,00,000.00 66,15, 7T7.47 D=
Z0-09-2021 J | rtgs T A3,000.00 S8, 72, 777.47 D7
25-09-202% | S | Bill Mo, TRZ1-22/1401 T30,441.0 GG 03, 21847 D
B-10-2021 5 | Ball No. TWZ21-22/1567 - 5,019,942 0 T1,23,160.47
OB-10-2021 Y | rtgs T Ml Rals &7.23,160.47T D
13-10-Z02 L S | Bill Mo. TIF21-Z2/161% 5,583,916, I:I' T3,87,076.47 D
I3-50-2021 J |regs B 0D, 00 0 G5, B8T7.07T6.47 D
2Z-10-2021 S | Bill Mo. TIF21-22/15692 6, 19.933 10 T2,07,059.47 D
| i Totals C/F E LS6SA02T. 47 ‘I B4,46,968.00 T207,059.47 D

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 3 of 53



' JAIN TRADING CO.

Statermant of Account o
Pariod : 01-04-2021 - 31-03-2022 PageMo. 2 31
Alc: SFRINDUSTRIESLTD
Ukia,
Date B |Narration. Debit Credit Balance
Totals BF 1,56,34,00747 844656800 72,07,059.47
22-10-2021 | T |rtgs 6,50,000.00 655705247 D
27-10-2021 | 5 | Bill No. TL21-22/1758 7,12,421.04 726948047 D
27-10-2021 | 1 |rigs 50000000 676948047 D
02-11-2021 | 8 | Bill Mo, TL'21-Z271817 8,75, 71500 Th, 4510547
02-11-2021 | J |rtgs 800,000,000  68,45,19547
O2-11-2021 | T |rtps 2.25.000.0 66,20,195.47
10-11=2021 | 5 | Bill Mo, TL21-22/1848 5,03,944.00 j 71,24,139.47
10-11-2021 | T |rigs 3,00,000.0 68,24,139.47
10-10-2021 | ) |mgs 3,00,000.00  65,24,13947D
18-11-2021 | & | Bill Mo, TI/21-22/1928 £.18,792.0d 042,931 .47
18-11-2021 | J |ogs - 2,70,00000  67,72.931.47
25-11-2021 | § | Bill Ho. TIR21-22/15594 5,36,553.04 T3,09.484.47 D
25-11-2021 | J |ngs 8,00,00000 650948447 D
A 01-12-2021 | § | Bill Mo, TL21-22/2039 9,04,570.0 74, 14,054 47
Lo 0-12-2021 | T irgs j TO00000.00  67,14,054.47 D
07-12-2021 | 5 |Bill Mo, TV21-22/2109 9,64,802.0 76,78,856.47 D
07-12-202F | J |mgs 700060000 6078856470
10-12-2021 | 8 | Bill Mo. TL21-22/2327 #,25,649.00 74,04,50547 D
30-12-2021 | ) |rigs 7.00,000.00  67,04,50547D
05-01-2022 | S | Bill No, TU21-22/2380 5.38,930.00 72.43,435.47
05-01-2022 | J |ngs 5,40,000.00  67,03,43547
12-01-2022 | § | Bill Mo, TL21-22/2439 6,05,279.00 73,08,714.47
12012022 | T |ngs 6,10,000.0 66,98, 71447 D
19-01-2022 | 8 |Bill Mo, TU21-22/2504 4,506,760 T1,88,490.47 D
19-01-2022 | J |ngs 6,00,000.00  65,8849047D
24-01-2022 | § |Bill No. TI21-222545 2,48,277.0 - 68,36,76747
20:01-2022 | 8 |Bill No. TU21-2272560 4,43,209.0 72,80,076.47
27401-2022 | ) |ngs 7.00,000.00  65,80,07647 D
02-02-2022 | S | Bill Mo, TU21-22/2614 ,09,902.0 71,89.57847D
02-02-2022 | T rtgs 6,00,00000 65899768470
08-02-2022 | 5 | Bill No, TIR21-2252677 2,371,430, 68,21,40847 D
10-02-2022 | § | Bill Mo, T2 1-2212689 1,44.083 71,66,391.47 D
L 10-02-2022 | T |rigs ' 6,00,000.00  6566,391.47D
16-02-2022 | 5 |Bill Mo. TI21-21/2756 1,52,176.0 67,18,567.47 D
17-02-2022 | 5 | Bill Na. TI21-2272767 27,640.0 67,46,20747D
24-02-2022 | P | Bill Mo, SR21-224000686 Dr. 24-00-2002 ILATRO0  67,14,729.47
10:03-2022 | 5 | Bill Mo, TY21-22/2963 2,34,484.0 - 69,49,21347 D
10-03-2022 | 5 | Bill Mo, TL21-2212972 2,773.00) 69,58 486,47 D
11-03-2022 | 8 |Bill No. TV21-22/2979 6,07,681.00 F o T566,0674TD
11-03-2022 | ) |rigs 7,00,000.00  £8.66,16747
25.-03-2022 | 5 (Bill Mo, TL21-22/3100 s,m.nul 68,74,849.47 D
28-03-2022 | J {rtgs 2,00,000.00  66,74,849.47
29032002 | 5 | Bill Mo, TUZ21-22/3129% 2,02,343.00 64,77,192.47
1 Totals OF JERE0638.4T | 15973446.00 | 65.77,192.47 Dr

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

IN

Page 4 of 53




GSTIN: OIAACFJZSTEATIVW

|Period : 01-04-2022 -

JAIN TRADING CO.

1048 INDUSTRIAL AREA, JALANDHAR

F31-03-2023

Statement of Account

2>

SAde 1 S.RINDUSTRIES LTD
RELTTY .

Date B |[Narration. BANK [ Debit Credit Balance
01-0a-22 0B | Opcning Balance 6377192.47 63.77.192.47 Dr
01-04-22 s |Bit Mo. TL22-23/4 340551.00 67.17.743.47 Dr
OB-04-Z2 s |Bill Mo. TI22-23/93 ITAG644.00 70.92.387.47 Dr
W 1-04-22 I |rigs WO BAMK 450000.00 66,42,387.47 Dr

Il 16-pDa-22 5 |[Bill No. TI/22-23/156 ' 29274.00 66.71,661.47 Dr
4 18-04-22 5 |Bill Mo. TI/22-237169 50659100 T1.78,252.47 Dr
I\ ie-pa-z2z 1 lrgs . UCO BANK SO0000.00 66,78,252.47 Dr
|{' 22-04-22 | 5 |Bill No. TW22-23/227 4573.00 66,82,825.47 Dr|
26-04-22 5 Mo, TI/Z2-23/254 45101100 71,33,836.47 Dr

|  z6pa-2z | 1 UCO BANK 50000000 66,33,836.47 Dr
Vo a2z 1 UCO BANK 300000.00 63,33.836.47 Dr
| 30-D4-z2 5 Mo, TWZZ-ZI300 29873600 66.32.5T2.47 Dr
| 05-05-22 s Mo, TIF2Z2-23/345 A0TIEZ.00 70,40,534.47 Dr
07-05-22 7 UCO BANK 400000.00 66,40,534.47 Dr
10-05-22 5 [Bill No. TL'22-23/383 1350500 66,54,039.47 Dr
11-05-22 5 [Bill Mo. TL/22-23/393 344053 00 59,98,092.47 Dr

1 7-05-22 3 |mgs UCO BAMEK 350000.00 66,48,092.47 Dr

. 21-05-22 ' | S |Bill No. TUZZ2-23/480 297050.00 69,45,142.47 Dr

|  23-08-22 I |rgs : UCO BAMNK : I00000.00 66,45,142.47 Dr
|  27-05-22 5 |Bill Mo. TU22-23/527 399718.00 T0,44,860.47 Dr
| 30-0s5-22 I jrtas VOO BANE 400000.00 66,44,860.47 Dr
| oz-06-22 5 |Bill Mo. TW2Z2-23/577 440308.00 T0,85,168.47 Dr
P 06-06-22 ¥ |rtes UCO BANK 450000.00 66,35,168.47 Dr
I oo.06-z2 S [Bill No. TL22-23/641 64155200 72,76,720.47 Dr
| 13-06-22 | J |rtgs . UCO BANK . GO0000.00 66,76,720.47 Dr|
| 18-06-22 8 |Bill Mo. TLZ2-23/73 1 310254.00 69,86,974.47 Dr
L 1B-D6-22 1 |rgs UCO BANK 350000.00 66,36,974.47 Dr
[ TD6-22 8 |Bill Mo. TV22-23/808 311738.00 69,48,712.47 Dr

| T 30-06-22 J |DVNOTE MO- 02 - TCS SEC 2060 {1H) AGATINS 31200 G949, 024.47 D
| D6-0T-22 8 |Rill Ho. TY22-23/903 313776.00 72,62,800.47 Dr
[ 06-07-22 1 |rgs UCO BAMNK 30000000 69.62,800.47 Dr
12-07-22 5 |Bill No. TLYZ2-23,/943 16685 .00 - 9. 79 485.47 Dr
13-07-22 5 |Bill Mo. TU22-23/954 . ITES06.00 73.57.991.47 Dr

i 13-07-22 ¥ ! UCO BANE 325000.00 70,322,991 47 Dr
[ 18-07-22 5 fBill No_ TL22-23/1001 4A03I6T.00 75.23,358.47 Dr
| 18-07-22 1 |rgs UCO BAMK 40000000 T1.23,358.47 Dr|
! o3-08B-22 5 |Bill No. TUZ2-23/1155 IETTO.00 . 71.60,128.47 Dr|
! 16-08-22 I jrtgs : UCO BAMNK 500000.00 656.60.128.47 Dr,
17-08-22 5 |Bill Mo. TU/22-23/1274 43445400 70,94,582.47 Dr

FAIN TRADING CO.

Statement of Account

Pariod : 01-04-2022 Page Mo, 2 1
Ade = 5 HJH.I:‘.IS'I'H:I.EB I.TD- . 2
LA
Date B | Narration. Drelnit L Credit Balaoce
. Totals BSF 1.36,10,975.4 61,336,163 .00 T4,74,812.47 Dis
J-0B-2022 S | Rill Mo, TLZ2Z-Z3/1405 11,063 0 T4,.85,975.47 Dr
O L-09-2022 = Bll] Mo, TL22-23/1424 4,301,146 TE,1T,121 .47 D
01-09-2022 | I 5, 00,0000 74.17,121.47 D+
0o =022 2 [ C.M TNo. 1437 5, 733.0 Ta,10,388.47 D
09-09-202Z2 s I|'.E:I.'|| Mo. TLAZZ-23/1505 &, T33.00 T4, 017, 12147 Dr
1S-0o-2022 S | Bill Mo, TL2Z-Z23/1556 50,260 T4.67,381.47 i
23-09-2022 S | Bill No. TL/22-23/1637 4,97, 048.0 T9.64,429. 47 De
Z3-09-2022 J | KTGS 5,00,000.0 T4, 64,429.47 D
OT-10-2022 F | rgs 3, 00,000, T1,64,429.47 D}
O8-10-2022 B | Bill No. TLF2ZZ-23/1781 2,84, T4Z 0 T4,49.171.47 D
19-30-2022 S 1 Bill Mo, TZ22-23/187S 5,906.00 T4,55,077 47 D
Z1=-10-Z02Z S | Bill Meo. TL2Z2-Z3/1904 4,52 ,394,0 T07T,471.47T Dy
21-10-2022 J | rtes 5,00, 000 T4,07,471.47 D
Q3-11-2022 S | Bill No. TL22-231981 4,47,925.0 78,55,396.47 D
4 ~-11-2022 J [rmgs 5,00, 000, 0 T3,55,396.47T Dy
L ad-1E-2022 S | Bill Mo, TV Z2-23/2044 4,31,.807.0 T7,87,203.4T D
10-11-2022 | F |rtes 5,00,000.00 TZ,E87,203.4T D
15-11-2022 S | Bill Mo, TL22-23,/2100 16,5365.00 T3.03,598.4T D
19-11-2022 S | Bill No. T22-23/2137 . 30,829 00 T3, 34,42T7.47 Dr
23-11-2022 5 MNeo. TLR22-23/2172 T5,846.00 T4, 10,273.47 D
06-12-2022 T | rtgs 5,00, 000,00 69,10,273.47 D
»7-12-2022 5 | Bill Mo. TLf22-23,/2276 3,56 ,617.00 T2,66,890.47 D
1o-12-2022 | J | rgs 4,00,000.00 68,66,850.47 D
20-12-2022 5 | Bill Mo, TL/22-23/2379 3.89.830.00 72,56, 7T20.47 D=
2T-12-202x2 S | Bill Mo. TL22-23/2435
I
k]
s
1
s
s
J
5
s

3, 7052100

76,27,641.47 D
TIEs 3, 75,0040 T2.52.641.47 Dr
10-01-2023 Bill Mo. TI/22-23/254% 89,265 00 73.41,906.47 Dr
18-01-2023 Bill No. TW22-23/2624 2,86.657.00 76,228,563 47 D
18-0N-2023 rgs 4,00,000.0 T2,28,563.47 D
21-01-2023 Bill Mo. TL/22-23/2651 18,167 00 72,46, 730.47 D
01-02-2023 Bill Mo. TL/22-23/2720 2,89,806.00 75.36,536.47 D
02-02-2023 rigs ) 3,00, 000.0 72,36,536.47 D
e-03-2023 Bill Mo. TLFA22-23/3013 SD.Q‘IH.UJ T2, BT, 456.47 Din
'l-- 18-03-2023 Bill Mo. TLFZ2-23/3 106 5. B40.00 T2,93,206.47T Dy
r Totals 1,82,11,192.47 l.ns.rr.so-a.au-i T2,93,296.47 Dr.

IN

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198 /Chd/Pb/2021

Page 5 of 53




2. It is submitted that the Applicant filed Form B claiming an amount of Rs.
84,60,223.47 being the outstanding amount towards the goods supplied to CD
during the moratorium period. But the claim of the Applicant was rejected by
the RP stating that the claim, being made at a belated stage, was not payable

and shall be paid after approval of the Resolution Plan.

3. On issuance of notice, the Respondent/ RP filed its reply dated 10.04.2024
vide diary no. 03866/01 and submitted that the Applicant has concealed and
manipulated material facts. The Applicant is misleading by attempting to
include the “operational debt” owed by the CD of period prior to the initiation of

CIRP in the claim. It submitted that the outstanding amount against the

Respondent/CD as on the initiation of CIRP and post-CIRP are as under:

of the CIRP i.e. 21.12.2021 till the time
the Corporate Debtor was being ran as
going concern i.e. till 29.02.2023(CIRP

Costs)

SL. NO. PARTICULARS AMOUNT (IN RS.)
L Balance outstanding payable to the 69,58,779.16/-
Applicant as on the date of initiation of the
CIRP i.e. 21.12.2021 (Operational Debt)
2. Balance raised since the date of initiation 3,34,817.30/-

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198 /Chd/Pb/2021

Page 6 of 53




3.1 Thus, the total costs of transactions entered since the initiation of CIRP
on 21.12.2021 till the time the CD was ran as ‘a going concern’ till 29.02.2023,

after adjustments and reconciliations, comes to mere Rs. 3,34,817.30/-.

3.2 As regards these dues pertaining to the period post-commencement of
CIRP, it has been stated by RP that such cost shall form part of the CIRP and
will be payable only after approval of the Resolution Plan by the Adjudicating

Authority.

3.3 With respect to the claim pertaining to the period prior to the
commencement of CIRP, the Applicant had filed Form-B. However, the same

was not only inflated but was filed belatedly. Hence, the same was rejected.

3.4 A bare perusal of the statement of accounts corroborated with the
invoices raised by the Applicant makes it clear that the Applicant has
misrepresented its belated claim as CIRP costs to circumvent the provisions of

the Code and the Regulations therein.

4. We heard the submissions of both the parties and perused the
pleadings/documents placed on record. The RP has confirmed that an amount
of Rs. 3,34,817.30 will form and be paid as CIRP cost. Hence, in our
considered view, no further adjudication is required for the dues of the

Applicant occurring after commencement of CIRP.

S. With respect to the claim of Rs. 69,58,779.16, we would like to visit and

examine the Form-B (the claim form) filed by the Applicant, and Public

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 7 of 53



Announcement made in Form-A. The Form-B (the claim form) filed by the

Applicant, as available on record, reads thus:

. . i ’ F‘ORMB . ’ ) . .—'__
PROOF OF CLAIM BY OPERATIONAL CREDITORS BXCEPT \VORLMEN AN‘D MDF!YEES

({Under Regulaﬂon 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Baard of India (Inwzvency Resa !ut‘i‘
" _Process frr Corpora.te Persons) Regulations, 2016) .

.To . .
Shri Rajender Kumar Jam .
The Intérim Resolution Professmnal ! Resolutlon Professicnal
$. R Industries Limited

.8CO 818, Ist Floor, R

Above Yes Bank,N.AC } -

‘Manimajara - . Lo
Chandlgarh 160101 s Fo el

From | o VA
Jain Trading Company . . % ,
- 048 IndustualA:ca - -

. n[and1|,ari44004 |

. nbjcct Subm:sswn ofpmof ofo]atm. co e ’1”‘“*
1Aadan/Sir, e '

lain Trading Company hereby suhnuts this proof of claim in respect of-_fhe corp r&
iasolyency resolution process in the case of S R Industries Lirmited. The demﬂ.s for the sarfig;
“&re set out bclow

PAR I‘IC'IJLARS

L. NAMEOFOPERA‘!TON&LCREDATOR — JJain Trading Compz;ny

2, IDI;‘NT]T ICAI‘]OH_“IUM.'BER OF- OP'LRATIDNRL PARTNE‘RM TP OTF

CREDITOR - 1.SUDESH JAIN PAN MWPHGIQC

. ZNA.KULIMN FAMN AAMPJSHZR.
fIF AN l.NcDR.PD_RA‘_l‘g& BODY PROVIDE P :
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND PROOF OF|REGISTRATION NO. 303372010 -li OF RBG[STRaR OE
MCORPORATION. - IF A FPARTNERSHIF OR|FIRMS. X
TNDIVIDUAL - BROVIDE IDENTIFICATION N o N
- .t |RECORDS* OF ALL- me PARTNERS OR THE[UDYAM REGN. NO unvm-&n—oz':—bﬂzi'ma DATED}S -
e !NDIWDUM_.} 30.02,2021 R

oY

: IOI’EMTI.ON&L © . " CREDITGR - . FOR

|CORRESPONDENCE . . 1048 . Indusirial Area
- ' Co Jalandhar 144004 -
| nakulizini S0G0ail.com

4. TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIN RS,72,93,296/47 RILL AMOUNT

®S.11,6692%- INTEREST ¥ . . .
[I\"CLUD ING \N’Y INTER.EST AS AT THE|RS.84,60,223/47 TOTAL CLAIM e P
INSOLVENCY CDMMENC]:MENT PATE} . *INTEREST AS PER INVOICES - - "~ )

5. [DETAILS OF DOCUMENTS BY REFERENCE TQ[ 1. COPIES OF TAX INVOICES Thi-
- |WHICH THE DEBT CAN BE SUBSTANTIATED. |3. COPY OF STATEMENT OF - .\CCOBNT OF|:

- . . - © OPGRATIONAL CREDITOR FROM THE LENGER OFf:}’
CORPORATE DEBTOR i ’

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 8 of 53



J

3. COFY OF STATEMENT OF ACCO
CORPORATE DEBTOR [N ‘THE BOOKS'
OPERATIONAL CREDITOR

6 |DETAILS OF ANY DISPUTE AS WELL AS THE| NIL
RECORD OF PENDENCY OR ORDER QF SUIT OR|
hRBH'RATION PROCEEDINGB

7. |DETAILS OF HOW AND WHEN DEBT| QUTSTANDING DEBTS FOR THE GOODS SUPPLIED PRUM
INCURRED 01,04.2022 TO 18.03.2023

3. [|DETAMLS QF ANY MUTUAL CREDIT, MUTUAL| NIL
DEBTS, OR - OTHER MUTUAL DEALINGS|.
BETWEEN THE CORPORATE DEBTOR AND THE
CREDITOR. WHICH MAY. BE SET-OFF AGAJNST
THE CLAIM

Pty
A,

9. IDETAILS gp . - N AS THE CHEQUES 1ssuaq BY COF mkromrs DEEﬁOR
. - HAVE BECOME STALE.

a. any sev:unty held, the value of] o L
secunty and its date, or - -

S 8, ' any rstenuon of title a:rangr.mant in . ' ﬂ
- - . respect of goods or properties to . - i

 which the claim refers o . -

16. |DETAILS OF THE BANK ACCOUNT TQ WHICH] JAIN TRADING CO.
THE AMOUNT OF THE CLAIM OR ANY PARTHDFC BANKLTD o
THEREOF CAN BE TRANSFERRED PURSUANTI362-363 , SHAKTI MALL
. ITO A RESOLUTION PLAN | - LAJPAT NAGAR '
1. - JALANDHAR 144001
AJC NO. 50200002231652 . i
- IFSC HDFCO00034) ' ¥
11, JLIST OF DOCUMENTS ATTACHED TO THIS| 1. CORY OF PARYNENSHIF DEED .
PROOF OF CLAIM IN ORDER-TO PROVE THE{2. COPFY OF MSME REGISTRATION. CERTIFICATE.
. EXISTENCE AND NON-PAYMENT OF CLAIM|[3. COPY OF REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE m"
DUE TO THE QOPERATIONAL CREDITOR REGISTRAR OF FIRMS
. o COPIES OF PAN CARDS
- COPIES OF TAX INVOICES y ;
COPY OF STATEMENT .OF ACCOUNT DT-
OPERATIONAL CREDITOR FROM THE LEDGER GF
. . CORPORATE DEBTOR
y . . - |7. COPY OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT OF THE'
cor JAIN TRADING COMPANY - CORPORATE DEBTOR IN THE BOOKS OF

o e B

_— OPERATIONAL CREDITOR
Netd "Ll |5 COPIES OF CHEQUES 1SSUBD Y THE CORPORATE
- M DEBTOR
| _ Huth, StgnatoryJPartmr

Signature of operational creditor or person authorised to act on his’ behalf o
[Please enclose the authority ff this is being subnurred on behaff of an operational cred;mr] W

Nde m BLOCK LETTERS NAKUL JAIN

.

Position with ot in rﬁlalion to creditor PARTNER
' ¢ : ' S . ;
Address of person signing 120 SAHEED UDAM SINGH NAGAR JALANDHAR

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 9 of 53



When we refer to “Public Announcement” made by RP in Form-A, as

available on record, the same reads thus:

FOR THE ATTENTIO

(Under Regulation 6

FORM A
PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT

of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency

Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016)

N OF THE CREDITORS OF S.R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED

RELEVANT PARTICULARS

—

Name of the Corporate Debtor

S.R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Date of Incorporation of the
corporate debtor

19.07.1989

Authority under which the
Corporate Debtor is incorporated
/ registered

Registrar of Companies, Chandigarh under the
Companies Act, 1956

Corporate Identity No. / Limited
Liability Identification No. of the
Corporate Debtor

1.29246PB1989PLC009531

Address of the registered office
and principal office (if any) of
corporate debtor

REGD. OFFICE:
E- 217. Industrial Area, Phase 8-B, Mobhali-
160071, Punjab

Insolvency Commencement Date
in respect of corporate debtor

21122021 (Order served to IRP on

22.12.2021)

Estimated date of closure of
insolvency resolution process

18.06.2022 (180™ day from the Insolvency
Commencement Date)

Name and registration number of
the insolvency professional acting
as interim resolution professional

Rajender Kumar Jain
IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00543/2017-2018/10968

Address and e-mail of the interim
resolution  professional, as
registered with the Board

House No.-3698/1 , First Floor , Sector 46-C,
Chandigarh 160047
E-mail id:_rkjain.ip@gmail.com

10.

Address and e-mail to be used for
correspondence with the interim
resolution professional

SCO-818, 1" Floor, Above Yes Bank, NAC,
Manimajra, Chandigarh-160101

E-mail: SRINDUSTRIESCIRP@GMAIL.COM
Mobile No.-+91-62832-81078

11.

Last date for submission of

claims

04-01-2022

12.

Classes of creditors, if any, under
clause (b) of sub-section (6A) of
section 21, ascertained by the
interim resolution professional

Name the class (es) - NA

L

13.

Names of Insolvency
Professionals identified to act as
Authorized Representative  of
creditors in a class (Three names
for each class)

LNA
2.NA
3.NA

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198 /Chd/Pb/2021

Page 10 of 53




14. (a) Relevant Forms and (a) Web Ink:
(b) Details  of authorized l11(p://igt>i.gov.in/‘downloadfonn.html
representatives Please refer Note 1 given below for applicable
are available at: form(s)

(b) Not Applicable

Notice is hereby given that the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh has
ordered the commencement of the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process of M/s. S.R.
INDUSTRIES LIMITED on 21/12/2021.

The Creditors of M/s. S.R. Industries Limited are hereby called upon to submit their claims
with proof on or before 4th January, 2022 to the Interim Resolution Professional at the
address mentioned against entry No. 10.

The Financial Creditors shall submit their claims with proof by Electronic means only. All
other Creditors may submit the claims with proof in person, by post or by electronic means.

The submission of proof of claims should be made in accordance with Chapter IV of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate
Persons) Regulations, 2016. The proof of claims is to be submitted by way of the following
specified forms along with documentary proof in support of their claims:

Note-1

Form B: for claims by Operational Creditors (except Workmen and employees)

Form C: for Claims by Financial Creditors

Form CA: for Claims by Financial Creditors ina Class

Form D: for Claims by a workmen and employee

Form E: for Claims by Authorized Representative of Workmen and Employees

Form F: for Claims by creditors other than financial creditors and operational creditors

Submission of false or misleading proofs of claim shall attract penalties.

Kindly mention your contact details in the claim form so that any query regarding the
claim can be resolved at the earliest. .

Rajender Kumar Jain
Date: 22.12.2021 (Reg. No IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00543/2017-2018/10968)
Place: Chandigarh Interim Resolution Professional in the matter of
S.R. Industries Limited

Thus, from the conjoint reading of Form-A and Form- B (ibid), it is observed
that the last date notified for filing the Claims was 04.01.2022, whereas the
Applicant herein filed its claim in Form B only on 27.09.2023, which is more
than 21 months beyond the last date. Hence, we find no illegality in action

of RP by treating the claim of the Applicant as time-barred.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 11 of 53



6.

We are cognizant of the judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in

“M/s. RPS INFRASTRUCTURE LTD Vs MUKUL KUMAR & ANR.”, CIVIL

APPEAL NO. 5590 OF 2021, which held the following

7.

"20. Section 15 of the IBC and Regulation 6 of the IBBI Regulations
mandate a public announcement of the CIRP through newspapers. This
would constitute deemed knowledge on the appellant. In any case, their
plea of not being aware of newspaper pronouncements is not one which

should be available to a commercial party.

21. The mere fact that the Adjudicating Authority has yet not approved the
plan does not imply that the plan can go back and forth, thereby making
the CIRP an endless process. This would result in the reopening of the
whole issue, particularly as there may be other similar persons who may
jump onto the bandwagon. As described above, in Essar Steel, the Court
cautioned against allowing claims after the resolution plan has been

accepted by the COC.

22. We have thus come to the conclusion that the NCLAT’s impugned
judgment cannot be faulted to reopen the chapter at the behest of the
appellant. We find it difficult to unleash the hydra-headed monster of

undecided claims on the resolution applicant.”

In sequel to the above, the IA-2859/2023 is dismissed, being devoid

of merits.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 12 of 53



I.A. NO. (Plan) 1/2024

8. Now, we proceed to examine the IA No. 01 of 2024 filed by Mr.
Rajender Kumar Jain, Resolution Professional of M/s. S.R. Industries
Limited (“Applicant/ Resolution Professional”) under Section 30(6)
read with Section 31 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (IBC),
2016 read with Regulation 39 of the IBBI (Insolvency Resolution Process
of Corporate Debtor) Regulations 2016, for approval of the Resolution
plan submitted by Bazel International Limited (“Successful Resolution

Applicant” / “SRA”). The Applicant is seeking the following reliefs:

a. Allow the present Application;

b. Kindly approve the Resolution Plan dated 08.05.2023 along
with its Addendums dated 28.07.2023 & 19.08.2023 submitted
by Bazel International Limited as approved by the Committee of
Creditors in its 34th CoC meeting convened on 12.10.2023 and
the voting concluded on 17.10.2023 with 98.30% voting in

favour,

c. Declare that upon approval of the Resolution Plan by this
Adjudicating Authority, the provisions of the Resolution Plan
shall be binding on the Company, its creditors, guarantors,
members, employees, Statutory Authorities and other

stakeholders in accordance with Section 31 of the Code, and

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 13 of 53



shall be given effect to and implemented pursuant to the order of

this Adjudicating Authority,

d. Approve the appointment of Mr. Rajender Kumar Jain as
Monitoring Professional and constitute Monitoring Agency as
stated in Clause 7.7 of the approved Resolution Plan duly

approved by the Committee of Creditors;

e. Approve and grant reliefs and directions sought under the

Resolution Plan by the Resolution Applicant;

O. To put succinctly, the facts of the case are that the Financial
Creditor UCO Bank filed an application under Section 7 of IBC 2016
for initiating CIR Process against the Corporate Debtor M/s. S R
Industries Limited. The said Application was admitted by this
Adjudicating Authority vide Order dated 21.12.2021 and Mr.
Rajender Kumar Jain was appointed as the Interim Resolution
Professional (IRP) of the Corporate Debtor. Later, this Adjudicating
Authority confirmed the Mr. Rajender Kumar Jain IRP as RP, who

continued as RP of the Corporate Debtor during CIR Process.

10. It is submitted by the Applicant that in terms of Regulation
6(1) of the IBBI (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate
Persons) Regulations 2016, the said IRP made/published a Public
Announcement in Form-A 23.12.2021 in the newspapers ‘Financial

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 14 of 53



Express’ (English Edition) and ‘Dainik Jagran’ (Hindi Edition) to
invite claims. It is submitted that the said Public Announcement was
also uploaded on the website of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy

Board of India (IBBI).

11. It is further submitted that the RP constituted the Committee

of Creditors (CoC) comprising of the following financial creditors:

[ NAME OF FINANCIAL
SiNO. | . S e
L | UCO Bank 51.12%
2. State Bank of India 47.18%
3. KDA Corporate advisors LLP 1.70%
TOTAL 100%

12. As stated by the applicant, the following four Operational

Creditors (Statutory Authorities) also submitted their claims:

1.  04.01.2022 Assistant Commissioner of |

(Circle-1¢{1))

2. 14.01.2022 Assistant Commissioner of Customs
3. O7.02.2022 Assistant Commissioner of Excise & Taxation
4. 21.02.2022 Employee State Insurance Corporation

Besides, the claims of the Workmen /Employees were admitted.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 15 of 53



13. It is further stated by the Applicant that the ‘Form-G’ was
published on 03.03.2022 in 03 daily newspapers, namely, Financial
Express (English), Punjabi Jagran and Amar Ujala, in response to
which the Applicant/RP received 13 Expressions of Interest (EOIs).
However, the Resolution Plans were received from 04 Prospective
Resolution Applicants (PRAs) only. However, as the amounts offered
were not acceptable to the CoC, Form G was republished on

17.06.2022, and 11 Expressions of Interest (EOIs) were received.

14. It is submitted by the Applicant/RP that the Resolution Plans
were received from 04 PRAs only, out of which 03 were found eligible
as per Section 29 A of the IBC, 2016. These were from the PRAs
namely, Bazel International Limited, M/s Novarra Foottech Private
Limited, and Mr. Anil Khandelwal. All the O3 resolution plans
received from PRAs were placed before the 32nd meeting of CoC of the
Corporate Debtor held on 04.08.2023 vide the Agenda Resolution No.
32.07.(1A), Resolution No. 32.07.(1B) and Resolution No. 32.07.(1C)
for consideration and approval. These agenda proposed in the 32nd
meetings, were put for voting as Agenda Item No. 34.07 in the

34thCoC meeting held on 11-12.10.2023.

15. As per the averments and submissions made by the
RP/Applicant, the Resolution Plan along with addendum submitted

by Bazel International Limited was approved by the CoC with

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 16 of 53



voting sheet, as placed (pages 569-570) of the application,

reproduced below:

E-VOTING RESLLTS OF THE AGEMNDAS PLACEFD IN THIRTY FOURTH MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CREDITORS {COC) OF M/S 5 R INDUSTRIES LIMITED HELD OM HELD M
WEDHMESDAY, 11TH OCTOEER 2023 AT 12:30 PM AT SC0O 818, Ist FLOOR, ABOVE YES
BANK, MANIMAJIRA NAC, SECTOR 13, CHANDHGARH — 160013 AND ALSO V1A ZO0M ALIDMD
VIDECS MODE AND FURTHER ADJOURNED AND HELD OW THURSDAY, 12TH SCTOBER
2023 AT 10:30 PM AT SCO 218, 1st FLOOR, ABOVE YES EANK, MANIMAJRA NAC, SECTOR
13, CHANDIGARH — 160013 AND ALSO WA ZOOM AUDIO VIDED MODE.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 34 07 {1A)

TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION PLAN SUEBMITTED BY BAFEL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
AND AUTHORISE THE RESQLUTION PROFESSIONAT TO FILE AN APPLICATION UNDER

SECTION 31 QF I1BC, 2016 WITH ADJUDMCATING AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL OF
RESOLLUTION PLAM.

The agenda for the approval of the resoluticn plan submitted by Bazel [ntemational Limited and
authorise the resclution professiconal to file an application under section 31 of IBC, 20168 with
adjudicating autharity for approval of resclution plan put to 2 vote for the membears.

The e-voting result s as follows:

SN0 MNAME OF MEMBER | VOTING VOTING [N | VOTING ABSTAIMN{)
SHARE([%:) | FAVOUR([%} | AGAINST(%)
1. UZO Bank 21.12 51.12 - -
2. State Bank of India 47 .18 47.18 - -
3. [Ry-FY Coarporate | 1.70 - - 1.70
SAdvisors LLP
Total 100 9E.30 - 1.70

The resclulion was put forward for woting and was approved by the members with 98.30 2 vating in
favour of the resolution,

The follewing resolution was therefore passed:

A
"‘RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Plan submitted by Bazel International Limited along with
Addendums as stated above, be and is hereby approved in accordance with the provisions of
Section 30(4) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 in the matter of M/s S R Industries
Limited.".
FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Resolution Professional be and is hereby authorized to file an
application under Section 30 (6) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 with Hon'ble
Adjudicating Authority seeking approval of the Resolution Plan”.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 17 of 53

98.30% majority in its 34th meeting held on 11-12.10.2023. The

is



16. The Applicant/RP has annexed the 29A Certificate of the
Successful Resolution Applicant (SRA) Bazel International Limited

from page No. 809 to 812 of the application, which is reproduced

below for an immediate reference:

AFTIDAVIT

[ Manish Kumar Gupe
Selht 110 Pta Sfo Mr Bahy Lal Gupta resident of Hastsal Road C-207, Uttam MNagar,
West Delin- 059 lef ‘
'-:hlf‘:f' Financig} oilicer af BAZEL INTERNATIONAL LTD (Resolution
s registered offieg al 1I-B/20, First Floor Lajpat Magar, South Delhi

24, CIN WO, 3
024, NO L63923DL1982PLC290287 do solemnly affiem and declare on oath as
under: -

Applicant) having

110

L understand that an insolvency resolution process has been initiated against Mfs § R

WDUSTRIES LIMITED (Corporate Debtor) vide order dated 21,12.2021 (Admission
Order) passed by National Company Law Tribunal, (Chandigarh) Bench (Adjudicating
Authorily) in 2n application filed by Financial creditor against the Corporate Debtor under
Section T of the Insalvency and Bankruptey Code, 2016 (amended up 1o date) (IBC).

I state that the present affidavit is sworn by me on behalf of the Resolution Applicant, in
compliance of section 294 of the [BC,

[

i, 1onbehalfof the Resolution Applicant and any other person acting joiotly or in concert

with the Resolution Applicant here by confirm that:

i.  The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per the Explanation ! provided
under section 294 of the IBC is not an un dischargsd insolvent; or

ii. The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation 1 provided
under section 294 of the IBC, is not identified as a willful defaulter in accordance
with the guidelinesof the Reserve Bank of India 1ssucd under the Banking Regulation
Act,1949; ar

iilL At the time of submission of the Resolution Plan, the account of the Resolution
Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation I provided under section 294
of the 1BC or an account of the corporate debtor under the managament or control of
such person of whom such person is a promoter, IBC is nol classified as non-
performing asset in aceordance with the guidelines af the Reserve Bank of India issued
under the Banking Regulation Act,1949 or guidelines of a financial sector regulator
issucd under any other law at the time being in force and at least a petiod of gne
year or more has lopsed from the date of such classification till thedate of
commencement of corports insulvcﬂg aEnlution process of the corporate debtor

ATNTA D

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 18 of 53



and that 1 hay

tn
ot failed 1q make the pavinent of

all overdue amounts with
interest thereon

and charope :
_ 1arges reluting to non-performing asset before submission of
Resolution Plan « op

iv. The Resolution

Applicant and any connecled persan as per Explanation [ provided
unde

o s
chion 29A of the 1BC have not been convicted for any offence punishable with
imprisonment for 2 years or more under any Act specified in the Twelfth Schedule or

S . " . -
for seven years or more under any law for the time being in force or a period of two
years has expired from the date of release of such imprisonment; ar

v.  The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation [ provided
under section 29A of the IBC have not been disqualified to act 2s a direct or under the
Companies Act 2013; or

i

The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation I provided
under seetion 294 of the IBC have not been prohibited by the Securities and Exchange
Board of lndia from trading in securities or assessing the securities markets; or

vii. The Resolution Applicant and any connected persen as per Explanation I provided

under seetion 294 of the IBC have not indulged in preferential transaction or
undervalued transaction or fraudulent transaction in respeet of which an order has been
made by the Adjudicating Authority under the IBC; or

vili. The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation I provided

under section 294 of the [BC have not executed a goarantee in favor of a creditor, in
respect of a corporate debtor against which an application for [nsﬂlw:nr::.f resolution
made by such creditor has been admitted under the IBC and no such guarantee has
heen invoked by the creditor or remain sun paid in full or part; or
ix.  The Resolution Applicant and any connected person as per Explanation 1 provided
undar seetion 204 of the IBC are not subject to any disability, corresponding to clauses
mentioned above under any law in a jurisdiction outside India,

. That the Resolution Applicant unconditionally and irrevocably agrees and undertakes
that it shall make Tull disclosure in respect of itself and all its connected persons as
required under Regulation 38(3) of the CIRP Regulations,

i That the Resolution Applicant unconditianally and irrevocably agrees and undertakes

that it shall make full dh-:,lnsﬂ'rk in rﬁ:—l’xﬁi ol itself and all its conneeted persons as

-nr'n LA

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 19 of 53



\ . sl .
information all provide all documents representations and

Fequired by the rp
dthe COC g

45 m ay hﬂ

Sﬂliﬂfﬂtliﬁn ol Lh{: RP an or the CE}C lo SUbE[ﬂn[EﬂtE to the

the Resolution Applicant is eligible under

and :
¢ regulations there under to submit a resolution plan in
ehtar,

the IBC and the rules

respeet of Corporaie D
i, That the Resoluti i
olution Applicant unconditionally and irrevocably undertakes that it

shall provide :
P all data, docunyens and infarmation as may be required to verify the

statements made under this affidavit,

iv.  That the Resolution Applicant understands that the COC and the RP may evaluate

the resolution plan to be submitted by the RESﬂ-lutiDn Applicant or any ather person
acting jointly with it and such evaluation shall be on the basis of the confirmations,
representations and warranties provided by the Resolution Applicant under this
affidavit.

v.  That the Resolution Applicant agrees that each member of the COC and the RF are
catitled to rely on the statements and affirmations made in this affidavit for the
pumﬂ-sm of determining the eligibility and assessing, agreeing and approving the
resolution plan submitted by the Resolution Applicant.

vi.  That in the event any of the above statements are found to be untrue or incorrect, then
the Resolution Applicant unconditionally agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the

RP and each member of the COC apainst any losses, claims or damages incurred by

v TLP and / or the members of the COC on account of such in eligibility of the

~

Resolution Applicant.

Deponent

VERIFICATION
Werified ot on tlus jihﬂf May,2023 that the above contents of t]vﬂﬁdwit are true &

carrect to e best ol my knowledge ond belief and nothing has been condualed there from.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 20 of 53



17.

It is stated by the RP/Applicant that in terms of Regulation

36B(4A) of the IBBI (IRPCP) Regulations 2016, it received a Bank

Guarantee

No. 4620IGF231030419 dated 08.11.2023

of Rs.

1,17,00,000/- (One Crore Seventeen Lakhs) only from the SRA, a

copy of which, as placed on pages 791-793, is reproduced below:

EINANCIAL BAMK GUHARANTEE

Bank fuarantee Mo d62 0052 I0S0FET Daeed O5-Mav-2023

T,
UCO BANE,
CHANDIGARI SC0 55 5T BANK SOUARE,

CEEANDICATH - 1460087, .

1.In consideration af Bazel Intecnatianal L. laving iis Registered Difice Addrase ai 11-F/20, First Flaar,
Lajgat Magar, Wew [elki-110024 (Lercinafizr callzd the “Successful Resolution Applicaniis)™) ap=esing o
wngrake the obligations under the RFRDP fap=d 24,04, 2023], izsued by the Resolution Mrofessicnal, in
respect of the Besolution Plan for S R Tulustdes Limited (heseinaflee eslled the “Crrpomte Tiebror") tlac
Faak Malindia Itank Lid., incomporaicd under the pravisiang of the Jodinn Conpanies Act 1955, havise
our Registesed Ofifce at 2TBKC, £27, & Block, Bandra Kurda Comples (East) Mumbai — 400051 2l
mTang the other things, a Branch Office located at Kodal: AMabindrs Bank Lid, A-266, Blilshma Fitemah
Marg, Defeoce Calony, Mew Drelhi-110 424 (heczinafter called the “Guarantor Bank") hereby agress
unzquivocally, rreveenbly and unconditfonally o pay to UCO Bank, having its office Chandigarh ¢heres
in after refercedd to as “the Bank'™) farch with on gzmand in writing £ watlwoot any pratesi or demuac, any
arotid up 10 and pet exceeding TL 17,040,000 (Rupces One Crore Seventeen Lakhs Only) on behalf of
145 Thezel Intzmational L (liereinaller called™” Performance Goarantes™} against any-and all [aaz andlac
Eximage caused b oor suffesed by or would bs caused 10 o suffensd by censons of any breoch By due said
Resclution Applicant(s} of iy of the terms and cead:dans eonzained in the REREP.

2.%We, Kol Mahindra Bank do bereby vndectake o poy the smeuniz due and paypable wnder this
Perfzrmanse Gearartes witloul sy demor, mzrely on a demand from the Itank including from any officer
anthirised by it in this behalf. Aey such demand made o us, shall be copslusive as regards the mmount Jue
and papabls by us veder this Performance Guaraniee. However, oug liabiliny zrger this Bank Gearanters
shall bz restricted fo an aznoent not excesding ?l_l‘?,ﬂ-l},l][ll}.n’-[Rupn:e-s One Crore Seyventeen Lakhbs

Drelyh.

IWe uederizke 10 pay 10 the UCO Baek, Chancigarh, any maney sa demandsd vob excceding T
1,17,00,M0% [Rupess Ome Crore Seventeen Lakhs Coly) noswitstanding any dispule or Jisputes caised
by th= Giccessiul Resolution Agplicani(s) in any suit or proceeding pending before any Count or Trikbienal
relating therela aur liability uisdee this present being absalute aed uncouivocal.

. The Guaranlar Bank shall make payment beeaerder on ficst demand without restricticn e candilions and
Nuotwil hstanding any cijecton by, Bazel Intzmalional Lid. “Suceessful Resalutien Applicant(s1™ and ¢ or
any pier person. The Goarant: Rank shali not cequire the Bank te justify the invecntion of this Banic
Givarsnles, nor shall the Guarantor Ban® have aoy recourse against hMés. Bagel Dolemational Lid in TEspect

af any prynwit wexde lercuoder,

3. The paynuent so made by us cnder this guaraeree slafl be 2 valid dizcharge of owr linbilicy for peyeent
cunder anxd the Sugessslol Resolution applicant(s} shall Anve no claim against we for makine auel

payienl.

a.Me, e Suarmntor Bank ferther agres ot ihe guarznies herein contained shall remain in fzll free azcd
period of 12 montls from the dute of approval by e COCz P00 ) hereaf and that it

aee ko be enforcenble @l ol the does of the Successful Resolmion Applicins) in velation 1a the

for wuder er by virtue of e RER T hove been Rilly paid and dts eliaim satislieed or
- = e

iR

2lsiion Flan

Kok Mahindm Bank L2
CIH L5511 AYHISESPLOA:E 137
kbgiessres Oltes : 27EKE, © 27, G Black, Jardm Kuda Cemplee, Bardra (21 Mumbai 466 051 kwia.
'-.1| wonnw kolak.cqm f

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN
Page 21 of 53

Company Petition (IB) No. 198 /Chd/Pb/2021

i
3
i
[
g
|
i
i
P

SR
i

P‘_w‘m.;-.: T



S A =]
s

Uﬁm— '3;;.'!:!.:"?.' et z -ﬁ%ﬁ% i

I . S
Bank Coarantee No.46300GFI31030409 Charerl D§-Nnv-2033

digcharged or B e Back cedifies that (ke Resalution Man bas been effected and (hat the teri
conditians af the RFRP have been fully and properly camied out by (e suid Succassful Resalutien
dpplicant{sy. The Bank shall be entitlzd to inveke this Perfemmnanee Guaranize vp be 365 davs femn Lae last
date of the validity of this Ferformance Guarantee i.c. T-06t-2024, by the issuance of  weitten demant to

intvake this Performance Geasancee.

ToWe, the Guarartgr Bank, further agres that the Bank glall kave tie fllest lihey withput pir congent 10
vary any of the tenns oad conditiors of the RFRP or to-exlend time of pecfenmance by the snid Scosesaful
Resalution Applizani(s) from e o time or 16 postpone (e aoy time oo oo tine 0 time-any of the
powers cxercisible By the Bank apaing the said Sueeessfal Resolution Applizands) and to Fachear or
erforee wy af the terms and eorditions relating to the RFRP, We shall nat ke relisved from our liahiliry by
any vasan of any sich vardation or extenzion being pranted to the siid Successfitl Resolution Applicani(s)
ar Dy any suel: stuter or thing whatsoever which under the law relating 1o sereties would bug for this
provisian kave effect of sorc living us, ;

8.This Performance Guarantes shall ke valid and binding an the Guacantor Dank 288 shall in 0o event be

termirable by active or ooy change in the constiturion of (he Guaranter Bank or by 2ny otlier reasons wlhiat -

5o ever and our lability hereuader shall not be impaired or discharped by aiy extension of limne or varsasiors
or allernations mada, given, or sgreed with ar withoue our knowledze ar corsei, by or tebweza the paitics,
This Perfemmnace Guaraetze shall not ke affected in any manner by reason of merger, amalgamation,
reslzuztunny, Bquidatica, winding up, dissolution er iy other change in e constintion of the Guerantar

Hark,

8.This Perfarnunce Guzrntes shall be interpreted in accordanc with the Taws of India ane the caurs ot
Chandigarls shall have exclusive jumsdicion. The Performance Ouaranlcr Bank reprcsents that this
Feofonmanee Guassniee hag beak catabhshed in such form and with such contens that it 34 fully enfarceahle
i accardance with (13 terms 28 aguinst the Pecformanee Guaranter Banking the marrsr provided hercia.

10.Thiz Performance Guarniee shall be a primary obligatien of the Grarantor Bank and accordingly 1he
Hank shall not be ebliged before enforciag this Perlonnunce Guarantee to take any action in 4Ly court or
arbiirul proceedings against the Sueeesiful Besolution Applicaniis), m maks any claim againgt ar any
demand ¢a the Seecessful Resolilion Applicant(s) ar to give say notice o the Suseessfy Resalufion
Applicanifs) er o exticise, levy or enforce any distress, gilipsnce of ether pracess azains: the Sueeessfl

Regolution Apzlicanys),

L1.We, Guarantor Beak lastly vnder take eotio revake this Peefornance Guarantee during il CUITENCY.

[1.This Fefirmancs Guarantee will be retumed fo o8 as soon as 1he purpose Bar which it i5 issued s

ful filbed.
In witiess where of the Guarzntor Bark, through its authorized officsr, has st ite hand and stamp on this

0F™ day of Mavember 2023 at Mew Delhi

Execeted This o 08-Nov-2023 ut New Dethl, -
For Botnk Mallndea Bank Ltd 4 |'|:-|'f|.

Aulhnr[m-[S:'gnnrariIQ L
Bank Sea

¥ielak Mahind Bank i
CIt LESTIAE1535PLO03E 13T
Reqsizfed Oz : 2TBKC, © 27, G 2lack, Jandr Kura Somphker, Eardia (E), Mombai 400 051 1in,
WP, kmammi

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 22 of 53

L P

e e o T M g



18. In compliance with Regulation 39(4) of the IBBI (IRPCP)
Regulations 2016, the Applicant/RP has filed the “Compliance
Certificate” in Form H (pages 794-808 of the application) certifying
that the present Resolution Plan duly approved by the CoC members
complies with all the provisions of the IBC and IRPCP Regulations,

2016. The same is reproduced below, for an immediate reference:

FORM H (o,
o

'@

COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

{Under Regulation 39(4) of the Insolvency and Bankruptey Board of India (Insalvency Resolution
Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016
1. I, Rajender Kumar Jain, an Insolvency Professional enrolled with IPA, ICAI Institute of
Insolvency Professionals of ICAI and registered with the Beard with registration number
[BBIIPA-001/IP-PO0543/2017-2018/10968, am the Resolution Professional for the Corporate
[nsolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of M/s SE Industries Limited.

2. The details of the CIRP are as under:

5. No. | Particulars T)_es-:riptinn

1 | Mame of the CD S.R. INDUSTRIES LIMITED [

2 | Date of Initiation of CIRP 21.12.2021

3 Date of Appeintment of [RP 21.12.2021

4 Date of Publication of Public Announcement 23.12.2021

5 Date of Constitution of COC 12.01.2022. CoC  Constitution  Report
submitted to the Hon’ble NCLT on
14.01.2022.

6 | Date of First Meeting of COC 18.01.2022

7 | Daea f“»\..]'rF:-L'Jinlnnenl af RP Confirmed as BP in the First CoC meeting held

| on 18.01.2022 threugh E-voting started from
19th Jan, 2022 at 4:00 PM and remained open
till Tuesday. 25th Jan, 2022 at 4:00 PM.
extended till 01.02.2022 further extended till
03.02.2022 and ended on 03.02.2022 at 6:50
Fhd,

& Date of Appeintment of Registered Valuers For Plant/ Machinery- 31.01.2032

For SFA —31.01,2022

For Land & Building —31.01.2022

Q Date of [ssue of Invitation for EOL 03032022 republishad on  17.06.2022,
05.12.2022 and 13.04,2023

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 23 of 53



10| Date of Final List of Eligible Prospective 02.04.2022, reissued on  04.07.2022,
Resolution Applicants 11.12.2022 and 22.04.2023
11 | Date of Invitation of Resolution Plan (As per last publication )24.04.2023
12 | Last Date of Submission of Resolution Plan (8.05.2023
13| Date of Approval of Resolution Plan by COC 17.10.2023
14 |Date of Filing of Resolution Plan with | 18.12.2023
Adjudicating Authority
15 | Date of Expiry of 180 days of CIRP 19.06.2022
16 | Date of Order extending the period of CIRP l. Order datcdlz9.0?.2022a extension of
y 90 days till 27.09.2022 (270" day),
TolIF COPY
I Orderdated 28, 11.2002- exsensaonof
G days il 24.00.2023 [caloulated
from dadz of order)
' 3. Oeder duted 20,02,3023 exeluded 90
davs
[ | Dz of Expiry of Estended Periad of CIRP 17062023 Application  for the  fusthe
extension had been filed bearing 1A Wo,
21502023 which is Pendiae before the
Hoa'ble NCLT and listed for hearing cn
LRAL2024,
:: 13| Fair Valus Bl [.
1% | Liguidation value ) |'E'L 5,644 0,050 |
i iH'.lml.'r:r of Mectines of COC held |31-=
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
Company Petition (ulal?No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 24 of 53




b | have examined the Resolution Plan received from Hesolution Applicant Mis Rael
International Limited and approved bty Commites of Crediters (COC) of M5 SR
[ndustries Limitec.

4. Thezehy centify that-

(i the said Resolution Plan complies with all the provisions of the Insalvency and Rankniptcy
Code 2016 {Code), the Insolvency nad Bankruptoy Board of India (Insolvency Resalution
Process for Comorte Persons) Repulations, 2006 {CIRP Regulations) and does rof
contravene any of the provisions of the law for the time being i forcs,

(i) The Resolution Applicant Mis Bazel Intemational Limilzd has submitted an afTidavit
pursiant 10 Section 30(1) of the Code confirming its eligibility under Section 294 of the
Code to submit resalution plan, The ¢ontents of the said atfidavit are in order.

(i} The said Resolution Plan has been approved by the COC 1n aseordance with the provisions
of the Code aad the CIRP Regulations mode thezeunder. The Resalution Plan has been
appeoved by 3830 % of voting share of financial creditors after considering its feasibility
and viabiliry and ather reguinements specified by the CIRP Repulations.

{iv)  Thevore ol members ofthe CoC was sought in the 4™ meeting of the CoC on 11102023
udjpurned oo 13102023 & for record, the sawe has been taken on record through ¢
vating suarted on Saturday, 14, October 2023 ar 11:30 AM which was open 1l Tuesdy,
175 Qciober, 2023 af 5:00 PAL

5 The bt of limanci] creditors of the M's SR [ndustrizs Limited being members of the COC

and distrilunng of ".-{I:EI'IE shigs ammy; them 5 a5 under:

ir. Name of Creditor Yoting Voting for Resolutinn
. I Share (%} Flon {¥ated for |
Dissented [ Abstained)

TR | 5L12% | Watsd in Favour (41, 13%) |

1 | Srate Bank of Irdin |_4T.18% | Valsdin Favour (47.18%) |
.3—-| EDA Corparate Advisars LLP 1.00% Abstaiocd
- TOTAL | 100% | Aporoved with 98.30% |

il

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 25 of 53



.

The Besclution Plan includes a statemeist under Reguolation 38(1A) of the CIRE Regulations

ats 1o bow i1 bas dealt with the interests of all staiclelders in compliznes with the Qe and

reoulationg m

ade there under

T The wmounts pruovided Gor the siakeholders under the Besclution Plan ase as undee:

(Asoaunt in s Cr)

[ Amount
[ Abround Provided
Bl | Categary  af . Amount | Amowmnd Frovided |to the
No. | Stakehulders | Sub-Category of Stakeholder 1~ oy | Admitted | under the | Amount
Plan# Claimed
(=)
|
-1 -2 I .1 -4 -5 - 7
[ Creditors nothaving a N
rizht to vore vnder sub-seerion i I 0
[ 2} of mection 2|
(b} Oileer thamn () above: [
| |
| Seprped | {i1who did not vore i favour of o o i
1 Finumcial | e pesoluzion Flan
Crediters | |
|
[ e . i . 5
{ii) wha voted in favour of the | ynzzeizss | 4ps361355 | 110200000 | 2257%
seaoletion plan [ |
| | |
Totallial + (b)) SORIG1355 | JO53G1355 | TUMANG00 | 2237%
(2} Credidoss not having o ceht |
to vote under sub-section (2 of | AIR3L4TI B5aT355 WEENM0 11.53%
sectian 21 |
Reled Farty- Promaoters, Tl o .
having a right 10 vote. 3164115 0 g .00
() Osher than (a) aboves
Lnsocueed |
2 | Firangial -
Creditors (1} wha did pot vede an fovaur of 0 i il
the resoletion Plan
I i) wha vored in £ fthe
|:I.:| '11-. |I|.'| wvoled e kavour of fhe 0 o 0
: resaluticn plzn
' | | |
| | Toal[{z) + (1] [ 115295547 | 8857355 | 988000 11.53%
| ﬁ[lL—.ﬂli-:r:;'J (i) Pelmied r'i,'_rl:.' al Equ:ﬂl: | ! |
[ Credilors [=htor | |
| b Onher than () alsye:
fiGovermnment dies 17990005 17990000 433000 353
3
| * livooitae Tay | 1090427 | 109042TD
| * Custom | 670153 G70L35 |
| * EFFQ*= 122676 | £122670
Taral af Gowve Thucs _ 17isnug 1795 a0R SIS 153%
()Warkmen sl 1] n 0 .00
L TRUE COPY
IN

Company Petition (IB)

No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021

Page 26 of 53




&,

Thz Besclution Plan includes a statement under Regulation 38(1A) of the CIRF Regulations

ats ox howe i1 has deall with tbe interests of all stakeholders in complisnce with the Code and

regulacions made thene under.

L. The wnownts pruvidsd Fer the staksholdzos under the Beseluiion Plan aze as under:
{Amaunt in s, Cr)

Amount
Amount Provided
SL | Catepary  of a . Amount | Amoon Frovided | 1o the
No. | Stakeholders | SoP-Category of Stukehobler 1~ o) | Admitted | wnder the | Amount
Flan® | Claimed
(%)
-1 -2 =} =4 =5 - -7
(=) Creditors not having a
| Oght to vore erdar sub-seerion 0 ] i}
(2} of section 21
(b} Citter than (&) abave:
| |
Topiieed {i) who did not vore in favoor of o o ] 0
1 Fimmeial 1l pesolution Plan ]
Crediters |
{ii) who voted in favour of the | ___ | s v
sesolution plan APE3G1555 | HHE361355 | LLOB0000D | 225G
Tadall{at + (k1] HOEAG1 555 | JU5IG1355 | TLHAONQAD | 22375
(a} Creditars not baving o cpht
to vode under sub-seetion (2pof | G193 1471 R567355 QRO 10.53%
seetion 2
Reluzed Parpy- Promaters, nol q
having a cight 10 voie. 3164114 0 o ¢.00%%
() Other than {a) aboves
Unscepeed
2 | Fizansial
Crediiors (1} wha did not vote in Eavour of o 0 0
the resolution Flan
(i) who vored in favouwr of the
. a 0 a0
| resalution plan
|
I Total[(a) + (B3] 115105547 | BS67155 SA%000 11.53% |
| Operational (1) Relmed Pany of Corporals
Credilors [zbtor
| {I) Ondier than (a) alove: | |
(i) Covernment dues 17995055 | 1795000 _I 635000 3.53%
-~ | . |
= 1
" Dot Tax | 1090427 | 10904270 |
* Custem 670133 | 670135
* EFFQ** 22676 2436716 |
Tatal of Cove s 175NN 1795w SIS 1.53%
(1 Warkmen 7l 1] 1 4] | 00
TRMJE COPY
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 27 of 53



{iiE | Ensplayees £73260 | 593260 142000 | 23.94%

(iv}dperational Creditoes (Other | )
than workmen & employess) | 211700 | BT | IS0 | 246%

| Toual[{a) + (b)) 45THA5Y | 42423692 L4020 | 246605

Creditors {oaher than Finaneial
Creditors  and  Operational 0o [
Creditars)

Dsher  debes
and dues

| el Totul 63644501 | 546352402 | 113200000 |

Ameunt claimad by she EFF depastment o only icterest and penalty of delaved paviens. There is no Principal
amaynt of EFFO clinied by the Separtment. Therefore, the ameunt proposed against the gavenment dues
clabmed shall be disiribuled proparticnately.

The tatal amount proposed under Resolution Plun is Be 11,70 CF The aipeunt of R 1132 Cr
is exclusive of regulatory fee payable o IBR in com plinnee wich Reaulatlon 31{A){1) of CIRF
Rezulations (0.25% of the realiable value to creditors) and amoont allocated fowards the

pavnient of CIRT eost which is Rs. 0.38 Cr.

7. The inigresss of existing sharcholdees have been aliered by the Resolution plan as undee:

|

: S Ne | Category of Share | Na.of Shares | No.of Shares | Votleg Share Vofing Share |
Fuliler hebt biefore | held afoee e (%) held %) beld ofter
I CTRF CIRF Irefure CIRF CIRF |
1 Equity  [Promaters 3,839,245 LE&81,7E% 0% | 0%
Sharzholdinge]
2 Equity (Iublic) | 13,832,255 TITIE | s0dueee | e

* %45 per regulatian 194 sk regularion (3§ of Secterivies Corracts (Begrilaions) Rafes, 1937

“IFhere the pieklte sharefolding i a lired compeny folis belew hreaty five por cond, a5 0 reswlr
af eeementation of the resoliion plan geeroved sider seciion 31 of the fnsalvency and
Banlrapecy Code, 2008 (21 of 2018), wck company shall bring the public sharefoddine ro
rwenty five per cent within a seinnem period of three years frem the dave af mch Jfali, in the

manner specified by fe Secwites ond Evelusgpe Boeed of Tedie:

Provided that, 1f the pablic sharchelding falls bolaw fen per ooy, the same shall be fncreased ia
wr leant ten por cont, wivkin o maziom period of eighteen months from the dare of suck fall, in

e e speeified b the Securities and Exchenge Soard of fndia”

Q. The camplhiztee of the Besolution Pl is as under;

| Seetlon  of | Requiresient with respect ko | Cluose of Reselution Plan Compliance
! the Code /| Resolution Plan {¥es /oo

Fezulation
| Mo,

25(23h) Whether the Resolietion Applicant | Yes, as per (he  eligibility Yee

B maeets the erileria appm_;::]i-r' }21;“ crileria at Page uu.{fﬁji and
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 28 of 53



[ Cofl  having  regard  to the | Fase Moo 1S af the Main |
camplexity znd szale of eperations | Application (minses ol 1he 394
of business of the COY Cal)
| Sestion 294 Whether the Fesalotion Agplicant | Yes, as per 294 atfidavit on Yes
iz eligikle 10 submit resolution plan | Pape na. Eﬂr,{ af the main
as per finad list of Resoletion | application submitted by 1he
Frofiessional or Oreder, 30 any, ol the | Successlil Be=mzluticn
Adjudicaring Autharite? Applicans.
Ferther, the sirecess [l
resalution apalicant fulfils e |
cligibility criteriag the same is |
™
mentioned at Page Nn-ah—-'é
attached as Anocxure A-S 4
l of the main agplication.
_b_-ﬁ:l.-IE-'I.El:'{I.] “Whether the Fesolution Applicani | Yea, as per afftdavit on Pagc Yos
lizs submined 2o aflidavit slabng | . P of the  Main
that 1193 elizible? application
Section K2 | Whather 1he Easolution Flan-
(a} prowicdes Tar the paymert of | &) Yes, at Page Moo 27 and 34 Yies
msclventy reselelian procsss cosls? al the Eesolution Plan which
s attched =5 Amnexurs
r
}u.’.:,_"tf'-—: Melevart e
A n WD .
no.. of the miAin
npplicoiion. ), REesaolution
Applicant hag  sized s
Tollows
-t Resofttiaon Applicarr
Ep-q-:m:r'_f e paanent af the
i r.'.'||r.|.-.'|."..1' AR cosl moundiagr 1fa
| Ax AR QAL in pedarite fe ail
etfer oebis af the Corpoesie
dehror  propored  andor Thir
Fert i ghiar,
v further clarified shad aap
imcreese folsorease by The eoloel
AP cosr slhall be goiusted fron
Al Pl prapdsed o sesmeed
Fineneial credivors pudee dhe
FRFOLTIOMN p.f.-:ll. “
(k) provides for ibe pavment 0 dhs | A1 Page MNa. 27 of the Yes
opentional credilars? Resalition Plan waich  is
amached as Annexure Mo, S5
[(Felevant page no. fh A2 i}
of the main application, he
ol
TRUE-COPLE
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 29 of 53




Resolition Applicant hag

stated as follows:,

T gewcand popahie oo the
mevartons!  Crofitar sfoll be
pard e socardzaee with Seciian
302 Y nf ahe Tosofvenoy mdf
Seaideigpaca Coale, 20708 amdl fa dbe
manesr and froen the soorce of
| Femds s oper Joeth in Olugder &
fFinancial Praparals

| Finaacial proposal lesr

Oipemetional cradilors is

| mertionsd at Page Wao

() provides fer the pavment 10 the
Tinancial creditors wha did not waes in

favaur of thz resaluricn plas?

oy Al Page Mo AT of the
Pesolulion  Flan which s

s

aiiachod a5 Annexure Moo

the Reselution Applicant bas

| stated as follows:

L Amener pasashie e the Financia!

Cradinge slealf by i secondmer
witl Keoctiom 53 of sy Jasoledesy
and Banorurtsy code, 008 afier
ivimy mrefereace fa CFRE Coer
aed werdnien dues sver other
credivers and swmen payable s
Hae ftagencial eredilorr, who hae
o1 FIRAE o vears aeader Dcd-section

shall for paidd in sooordanca Wik
srhegeciion I & Jaction 53 in
e pvemd af o lguidsiion of
Covpermie Delirar,

(Heleviml  pope :|'..»:I-'£“-—%“ﬁl 1

of the main application, |

FEL e Feeripn 2 avd aid war vone |
hz faour of o resoleian plea |

) providss for 1the monagemeant of

ik affaics of1hs corpocate febrac®

Al [age Mo J37-3% of the

Besalutien  Plan whick s

atlzched s AnnExure

H-:‘n."tl-_{!{[{dcvunl_ page
e .5%:55 : .

ny__ AT of  1fhe  main

Applicant provides for

managcment of the alThirs of

e Corporate Debior

application, 1he Rezalution |

Y

“Ves

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198 /Chd/Pb/2021

Page 30 of 53




(e} provides fir the dmplomentation
| and supervisian of 1hz resohsion
plan?

Yes a1 Page Mo 37-39 of he

Resolution Plan which s

wifached &= Annexure Nu-"':i
GE. 45

tk2 mzin  opplicotion, the

Ezselution Applicants states

as Follow:

“Upon e NCLT Approvel
Oare, an mplemeniarion sl
Meniioring Cosrmiice
comprising af I ffive) persons
af wltich J o) i Resafuitar
appointed by
Coll, 2 fmwe) romrescRialives

Professiomal

fhray persars froen phe
Firgneial Crealiors, will be
canstivaied  withoud oy
Jierrlicr acrion reguired from
tie Corporate Debior or e

| Resolwrion Applicans -

&
(Falevani page no of

of Resolirion Applicant axd 2 |

(0 Conlravene any  of  the
rrovisions of ithe law for de dese

being in force?

Declaration bas been made by
the Applicant w that effiser in
the Resolution Plan al Page
2% of e
which is atizched a5 Anrexure
Mo ﬂ [Relevant
o = of  ihe

application.

Reaoleuaon  Plan
paze

main

It savs that: :The Seesdudion
Applicaar cogfirme ther ihis Flar

iF ool Jn cowdrameelion o the

Lo ™

provielpns af amy appiicable
I

Tes

Heeniony 3004}

{ Whether the Resalatian Plan

i (s fensible and vinkle, acconling
| to the Col?

e,

Ermail Col on
feasibility and viabiliy of
| 5RA
Eﬂnr the main application
Mo

sent b
attiched at Pape MNo

arcached 43 Asnesuss

4t

Wes

{b) has been approved by the Col
with G6%% voling shase?

Sl

Yes, opproved by LE0R%

Yoling Share m Pape No.
<,
564 G ths

main

Yeos

= -1 = R

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198 /Chd/Pb/2021

Page 31 of 53



14

C

application{Through  Ballot
papery
Section 31(1} | Whelher the Resalution Plan has | Yes, at Page No.fio7 S700f Vi
I provisions for its  effective | the main application -
implementation plan, according o
| i the EFI:'E'?
Hepelation 38 | Whzthzr the amount des to e | A2 Page No.... and.... of ks ag
(L1 aperatonsl  creditars under  the | Resalution  Plan which s
reseludian plan has been given priceiy | @mazhed as Annexure WNa, '{E‘
in pavnent ever imansial eroditors? | {Relevant pape nf:? B E'TL; wl
she nsain applicaticn.
F.egulation Whether  the  resolution  plan | Addendum dsted  tothe T Yes
SE(1AL includes 2 stzlement as 10 how it | resolusion plan which s
has dealt with the interestz of all | aitached as Annexure Mo ﬁ
ataxehelders? (Relevant pase :&rﬂﬁaf
the  main  application, the
| Besplution  Apphcant has
mertoned e Tinzneial
proposal  ndicating the
amount to be paid o cach
ereclitpr,
Fegulation | (i) Whether the Reschzion Applisant | At Page  Mo..of  the No
350111 of any of its related pacties has failed | Resolvtion  plan which iz
ta Emplement or conizibated 10 the | 2p00009 20 Annesuze Mo, 40
failere of Implementaticn of any (Relevant page nn_?_ﬂ?- of
resalution plan sppraved under the the main application. the
I | Code Resolusion  Applicant  has
declared  that  neither  the
Reseluion Applicant nor any
! of i1s related pasizes hove ever
failed o  implemenr or
contributed 12 the failere of
implementaticn of any other
resolution plan approved by
fhe XNCLT at any fime in ibe
past.
{iiy [f =3, whether the Resolusion | Mot Applicable
Applicant  kas submitted  the
swaicmiens giving details of such
non-implemeniation?
. Beoulation Whether the Besalution Plas provides:

S




AR

[a} 1he termm of the plom and e

implementation schedole?

The  Reselution Applicant |
pooposes 10 implement the |
cnitre Fezoletzon Plan swithin
a peeiod of & ororihs fram
effzciive dare as mcntionad ar
I"nge ™Mo. of the REesoluizon
Flan which is atoched as
At e T‘-Cu.'di (Relevant

rage F%?_E ol the main

application.

Effective date is defined as
dare g appreoval of resoluiion
FPilan (e Adfadicaring
Autiearity

Yoo

(Bifore the canasement and conlral
of the business of dw cosparare

debior during its term?

marageniznl af the Corporte

I'ppe Mo 3729 of the

Breseluticn Plan provides for

Duebrer which is oltached as
Annexure Mo ‘ﬂ:' (Toelewant
o

&2 -
page mo. b of e rmain

applicztion

Tes

(o) adequate mezans for supervising

115 implementation®

Al Pape MNaJ7-39 of the
Fesoletaon Plan which s
attoched as .-‘s:m-::-:u.'r_-: h'%
ﬁtﬁﬂ:mnl Fﬁ:gjﬂu.hi]
of the main  agplication, |
Resolution Applicant
provides for supesvision of
ez irnplermeniation ol

resolution plan

s

[ 38[5)

Whether sz resolution plan denonstrates that —

{1) it eddresses the cause of

defoult?

| AL Page Mo 24 ol the
Eesclution Plan  which  is
artached as  Annexure ‘E
{relevant page 1'_&_@] al

the main azplication.

Yes

(B i ig feazible and viable?

Al PFage Na 29 of the
Resalution  Plan which i
anached as Annexuse 4 '!:a-

=
(Eelevant Pace m'r.ﬂ:"-"—c" of

the main application.)

Yes

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198 /Chd/Pb/2021

Page 33 of 53




[c)ithas provisions for its cffcctive | Al Page Mo 41 ol the
implementation? Resoluzton Flan which @5
artached as ,’u‘n'_-t:turE M,

| [(Relevant page no. & J'L-l}['

e radn applicalion).

(<) it kas provisions for approvals | At Page XNo 37 of he
repuized and the timeling for the | Resolution  Flan  which s
same? atiackad as ANMEKLTE
Nn-!r_ iRel=vant Page Mo,

{:4' £ aof  the main |

application.

T  Resolulion  Appiican
il merwreser po ey arpeoval
of Resolariozr Plan, obrein He
RECESSY appracads reguired
| i ander anpe lawe for e
Fise Hedng it force
i diarely from the daie of
appeoved af the Resofirion
Pian by the  Adivalicaring
Avrfrarity oFf  within sl
preriod e prrovicfed for e suciz
ferwv, wkichever It faier

iz} the resohoion apphicant bes the | At Fage Mo 18 and 34 of the

capatality o boplemmenr the | Besalodan Plan which  is

resoluiion plan? attached ns Annexure ";F-{-.

24 L
{Relevant Page h’f‘i *"EJ’nf
the main azplicasion.

Kesedationz Applicane weyperfer
witly fimcaciol parisrer boave
vasl & rich expordise v dhe
Freaitheare Indastry ax e 0,
Further ey have saificiesr
corebined e worrh Io pay che
resafuiion delr amouns (oo
shorr period 3 mandls. TR
makes  resaluriasr :ZI,I':I_,I‘:I.l'J'ﬂ'.‘?.'rIE
caperhfe do implemend e
resaftion plan

| 392} Wlhether die RE has  filed | Yes, BT has tled Application Yes

applications in =4 N of | in  sespect of  frawdulesn

rremasenond  observed, found oc | rranzaction (Scetion &&) wvidz
determnined by him? A po. WIT202Z  dated
Al | 23072022,

(ki d
T

ey
|F|,-|jr_ ok

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 34 of 53



| beasing is (5122023,

The matter is pending before
the Hon'ble  Adjudicating

| Authority and mext date of

Reoeulaiivn

ELE N

Frovide  detzils of  perfbcmance
seeusiny peccaved, as refermed 10 30
sub-regulation (4A) of repuwlation
IGO0

The  SHuggessial  Resoluilon
applicant hes deposited 1he
almaunt the Peclommance Bank
Guarantes (PEG) of B 10%

of Beseluticn Plas amount 1.2,

Rz 11700,000¢% in termns of
the approved PR in favour 4,:-|:__
UCD Bank

s

100 The CIRTF has been condected og per the timeline indiczted os vnder:

Beerinn of the Deseription of Activity Latest Due Dale Actual Date
| Code - Timeline
| Hegulation No. under
reaulation _
| AlA |
Secuion 1a(1) | Commencement aof CIRFP T 21122031 21123021
and Appoinutent of TRF |
Regulnion 61} | Publication of  Public T+3 24.12.2021 23.12.2021
Arnmouncement |
Section LH1)(c) - | Submission of Claims T+14 040012022 23082002
Fepulstion 12 {1] T4
Tegulation 13¢1) | Verfication of Claims T+21 11012002 In.al20s
T+37
Section 26(0A) - | Application Tor T+23 MA HA
Regulation 13A | Appointment af
| Authorized
| Representative, il
necessary
| Begvlation 17013 | Filing of Bepart T+23 13.01.20p22 14.01,2022
Cemifving Constituiton of
CoC |
Seetion 2201 Firar Meeting of the COC THIN 20.01.2022 | 13002022
ard regelaion
1725
H:;:;l:iliii;a.z_ﬁﬁ-. Determination off] T=+115 15042022 150420212
fraudulest and  other
ransnciions |
IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 35 of 53




e —_—

Bregulation 27 Appointment of o T+27 30-01.2022 | 31.01.2022
Registzred YValucrs
Regulatzon 36 Subhmissian af T+35 26032027 1202 022
(1} [isfonmnaton
Memormdem 10 COC
Regulatien 384 | Invitation af EQL T+ I9.02.2022" Ferm G was
published an
[ 030352022 as per the
timzlingzs,
| republished on |
17.06.2022,
[ 05022022 and
13042023,
Publication af Ferm G T T+6D 19.02.2002* Form G was
publizhed an
0F 05222
repablishi=d ar
I 7.05, 2022,
B 12,2022 arxl
13.04.2023
Previsional List of TeE5 16032022 | 28022022, reissusd
Eesalution Applicants an DE.07.2032,
11122022 and
| 22042023
Final List of Resalution T+100 L3 2022 As por Form G
Applicanis published an
L300, 2023, date of
sz of final lisi of |
[ PRS's i5 27.09.2023
Regulation 368 | Issue  of Request for T+ 105 (3. 08,2022 Az pir Form G
Rieselution Plan, wlich piahlished i
tresludes Fvaluntion 13042023 dape of
Mo and Ifommarian lesusr of REEP, I i3
Memorndum 1o 27442023
Bezolution Applicancs
Hection 30{4] - Subunission  of OO T+163% 1B, 1L, 2023
| Begulatien 39(4) | approved Resolution Plan
Approval of Resolalion T+EE)

| Sectzon 311}

Plan

:|I‘-'-‘|¢L FF'F*T"'_"':“E .
ﬁ%hn.ﬁﬁm~u{§

=t

* The wmelice menticned akave i5 25 per the nmended medel timeline usader seetzon 204 of [BC,
2014 vide Metiticntion Mo, IBELZ023-24GM/REGI06, dated L Bth September, 2023 (wa f 15-00-
2023). Howewer, the actual dares are as per [_[-rfdmlﬂcl timzline for the Corporate Person prior to o

abeve-aeaticned amendment under seopruBCQENIRC, 2016,

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

Company Petition (IB) No. 198 /Chd/Pb/2021

IN

Page 36 of 53




11. The time frmme proposed for obtaining relevant appoovals is ps und{‘r{m{n_:mi_—:-nu:cll_?!_ﬂ I"age Mo =
- A - D -
of the Resolution plan avached ps Anmnesure <7 {Relevant Faze M. s of the rmain

apalicatian)s

Ar. Matare of Appruyval MNamg of | Mame of | When to be sliained
i applicalle Law | Authnrity  who |
will feani
| Approsal

| I |The Resolution Applicant shall obiain e necessary spprovals required (if any) from Central
[amd Stz Government and ather authorities immediacely afier the approval of Adjudicating

Authoriry.

12, The Kesolution Plan is not subjzct to any contingencies

Li. Fallowing are the deviations / non-cempliances of the provisions of the Insolvency and
Bankupley Code, 2016, regulations made of circulars issued there under (TF any deviation! aen-

complizness wene observed, please state the details and reasoms for the same):

s Dieviadion™aon- Secthon of ihe Code / Heazuns Whither
Deg, com pHinnce abseryved Repabacion Mo Feetifics] or
Ciecular Mo, nog
MIL | |
l |

15, That the CIRP periad in the matter of the Corperate Debioz expiced gn 17,08,2023, hewover, the
Applicant has filed an Applicazien (LA Koo 2150 of 202530 secking extension of CIRE of 1he
Carparate Debror which §5 pending adjudication before this Hon'ble Adjudicating Authericy and is
now listed oo 18012024 and thus, the present Application is beiog filed within tise.

L4A Whetker 1he resolution professional kas, in accordance with regulation 354, -
{a} applied 1o the Adjudicating Avhonily om or before the ane bundred and hirieth day of e

lsolversy Commencement Date: Mo
Besolution Professional received the Bmal repert from the diransaction audior omn Yes.

(o} filed Fonn CIRP 8 with the Beard en or befare the one bundred end fortieth day of the insslveney

cammencement dates Yes

L. Prvvade detaals of seciion 66 or aveidancs application filed f pending.

S, Ty of | Date ol Filing wilh | Dute of Ooler of  che | EvleTol ke Ooder
Mo, | Teansaeclan | Adjodicatlimg Adjodicating Autharlty
Aothority |
1 | Prafesemiial Y NA | Iy

TanERsEns under N
| seclizm 43

il

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 37 of 53




[ T Undervalucd A MM MA |
Irarsaclians  ureler

| sechnn 43

Exfurticnate  credit MA A Moy

[™]

fransxctions undsr

seciton 510

4 | Fraudulz 73.07.2023 | Pending- West dats of beating MA
180012024

| bamsaclions  wider

| Beliom &5

124 The comunintes has approved a plan providing for centribwizen wnder regulation 396 a5 ander;
o Estimzted ligeidatien cest (For [ weasl: [Bs? 44520 (Soven Lakh forgy-fowr thousand cigln
hundred and pwenty anly)-

b. Esrimared liguid assers available; MIL

<. Contrizutians required 1o be made: M.A,

Financial ercditar swise cantributian is os under;

ﬁl T Name of financiol credlinr Aqsount t e contriboted (s o Crares) ]

B, since the Resolurion plan 14 been apprayved NA _ I

2B The commites has recommended under regulation 39C as undec:
. Eplz of Corporacs Delvor as a paine concem: Mo
Simce Col” has appraved the resolution plan, the sgeada in coplest do ligquidation was not

approved by Commiitce of ercditers

b. Zale of business of Corporte Deblor as o poing conoem: No
Simer CoC has approved the resolution plao, the apenda in eontext to liquidation was not

appraved by Committes of creditors

152, The epanmitles has (ixesl, in consuliation vwith the resolution professional, the fee pavable o
the Eguidator during 1he iguidation peried wndee regulation 390,

This agenda was placed before Co ferapproval in 3H4*CoC mecting held on 11102023, Since
Lol has approved the resolution plan, the agenda bo context o liquidatinn was not approved

by Canpmitier af ereditors

12 1, Rajender Kumar Jain kereby cortify that the contents of this certificate are true arxl cocmect to

1he best of my knowdedae and helef, and aothing malenal kas been concealed there from.
i

LN

[
(Sipnature)
Mame ol the Resolulion Professiosal: Me. Rajender Kunoar JTain
IF Bepistration MNo: [BHL’[FA-GDLI’IPu]‘ﬂﬂidi.'im'.'.12:.'1{:95.3

——i e AT

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 38 of 53



19. As regards the “term” of the Resolution Plan and its

implementation schedule, it is proposed to be implemented within a

period of O3 months from the “effective date” as per the following

schedule (pages 642-643 of the application):

7.1 Term of the Plan: The Term
an: of the P
Resolution Plan by the ﬁdjudi-:atin,g ﬂu?l?ui;:rj.l 7o monis fom the dt oreppelel

7.2 Indicative fimelj i ion;
n :‘:}EE:‘:E. timeline for implementation; The Resolution Plan shall be implemented in
'NE manner, as per the timelines stated below or as per applicable laws:

S e

ok
i TR

| st Time e 7|

| 1. | Submission of proposed Rcsc;]L:lio.n. P!an I:nj.r the
Resolutj i
l— i | ution Applicant 08.05,2023
. ! Date of Approval of Adjudicating Authority | X (effective date)
)f 3 | Formation of monitoring commities J X+7 day
4. | Siening of Defini :
ive Agreem ithi
| : | o _ greement | Within X+ 1 month
|_ [ usion of funds, First Tranche Within X+ 1 h
onof mont
6 | Infusion of funds, Second and Fina] Tranche Within X+ 3 month
| 5
7. [ Payment of certain upfront amounts to various
stakeholders as contem plated under the Plan Within X+ 3 month
nths

7.1 Validity: The Resolution Plan ' i
once submitted will be valid f; i

i : . or a period of not Jess ¢
fvh::i ::m: 5Jf':t_'rr.r| PB.:]_EZDE: or for the term of the resolution plan as mentioned th :rﬂ:;n:’f
15 iater, Including any revisions to such Resoluti '

Lo REAINg: any esolution Plan Submission
]IEJ o ;Irut::m; Plap ‘lr’.llldlr} Pt'f‘ll]ﬂ ") In case dfextension of Resolution Plan Sul:nrnisigial‘:IB
e y de esnluu-?n Professional, the validity period of the Resolution Plan shall al .
emed to be valid for a period of not Jess than 3 (three) months f; sed
Resolution Plan Submissjon Date, o sueh revised

7.2 The Resolution Applicant will i
. not be liable to
creditors of the Corporate Debtor, R el Siior fo e

--:!I An}" \'ir'ai\r'EI T adﬂ Qr sou i I !I" a 1 1
; gl]t in ﬂ [ ]lESﬂ]ut:lDl:] I Ja 1 b t H 301 1 I A h 5 1
1 h res [u[lﬂ'n ] ichi n
o l' . : ; , EDD Icant v h]

IEPQ];“;JIUH ] LJ J'lq-:lr’t : ahﬂg AL[[!]{)“[}" il aﬂj ! 'nPFIE“atc Authn‘l “:.' Whilc ﬂppfnvin.lg IhE
- P an, s not Bt!Ii[[l: Ihf—' ﬂPPifBﬂnt 1o W“hd =4 RESI;} uilon P an on ‘[hE;

. . m“" th i

gl I;}LITle EFJET [E]'E 53]{! Wavier has not [JE.'EI‘] ﬂ”':"l-'flcd h!r ThE Ell..l[]'lm jt}' ! H

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 39 of 53



Resolution Plan for SR Industries Limlted Cornfidentlof & Privilegod

7.4 The Resclution Applicant shall lnke necessury approvols, s any, lroam Central and State
SGovernmments and  ollher HIRTRETT ST ren |'||t==1l=:1.ll'::h:.l_1r' afler 1the approwvel ol A fraddicatory
Avtharity.

7.5 The Resalution Applicant swould st redquire amy approwval ol 1031, Approval of I3 js
onldy required in enges ol aegquisition’ Lranstisr ol sharcholding of 26 per coent or more of the
rpaid up cquity eopital of nn MNIEC, The resolution applicant is NIBFOC, its principal
business is ol finoncing and trading ond chealing in shares, stocks, debentures, debenture
stocks, bonds, obligotions and securitics and other relaled activitices. Imvesting in o
campany is the major concern of the Resolution Applicant for the purpose of investroent.

T.6 The Resclution A pplicant confinms that any delay in the approving of the Resolution Plan
Ly the COC o the Adjudicating Authority or any Appellate Authority, shall not be =
ground or reasan for the Resolution Applicant 1o withdraw the Resolution Plan

7.7 Mechanism regarding Management, Control & Supervision of 1the affairs of the Corporate
Debtor

FPhase I Period — from date of approval of Commiftee of Creditors till the NCLT
Approval Date

The Phase 1 Period as appearing in this Resolution Plan shall mean the period from thes
date of approval of the Resolution Plan by Committee of Creditors till the WNCLT
Approval Date. The Resolution Professianal shall continue ta manage the affairs of the
Corporate Debtor. The Resolution Professional shall fasilitate and provide access 1o
information, systems, employees and contractual counterparnties of the Corparate Debtor
2 the Resclution Applicant.

PFhase 11 Period — from the MOLT Approval Date till andfor Effective Date

20. Regarding “Monitoring over implementation of the Resolution
Plan”, it has been proposed to constitute a five-member
Implementation and Monitoring Committee comprising of 02
representatives of SRA, 02 representatives from the Financial
Creditors and the Resolution Professional. The relevant details given

in the Resolution Plan (pages 643-645 of the application) are

reproduced thus:

. Implementation and Monitoring Committec

i. Upon the NCLT Approval Date, an Implementation and Moanitoring Commitiee
comprising of 5 (Five) persons of which 1 {one) is Resolution Professional
appointed by CoC, 2 (twa) representatives of the Resolution Applicant and 2{two)
persens from the Financizal Creditars, will be constituted without any further
aclion required from the Corporate Deblor ar the Resolution Applicant,

ii. Terms of appointment of the members of, and deiails of the functicning af the
lmplementation and Monitoring Comminee will be finalized by the Financial
Creditors and the Resolution Applicant jointly and any related costs relating to
such appoisiments, and terms thereaf, shall be borre by the Corporate Debiar,

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 40 of 53



Aesalution Plon for SR Indfustries Limired Confidential & Privifeged

iii. The Resolution Applicant shall intimate the Caorporate Deblor and the hamitaring
Commiltes of the Effective Date. i.e., the date on which the resolution js approved

ko the Adju:di-:nting Authority.

iv. The tenure of the Monitoring Committee will expire on the date of full and final
payments to the FCs/ OCs, as per the approved Resolution Plan.

B. Role of the Maonitoring Commitlee:

i. To open and aperate g Dresignated Bank Accaunt in the name of the Carparate

Drebtar.
ii. To monitor the payments as per the Reselution Plan to all Creditors.

iii. To communicale to the Financial Creditor, upon reccipt of the funds received i
terms of this Resolution plan ta enable submission of MOC by the Secured

Financial Creditor.

iv. To manitor the entire implementation process till the term af the Resolutian

Plan.

¥. Tarepresent the CD before Hon'ble WCLT or any other court.

. Fees to the Resolution Professional
The fees of the Resolution Professional will be Res 1,000,000 (Rupses One Lakh only)

for 3 manths (i.c., Term of the Resclution Plam).

. Formation of the Reconstituted Board

Dretails will be given by the Resolution Applicant after the Approwval,

E. Handover by the Resolutionr Professional

The management and control of Carporate Deblor shall be handed over i3 the
Resolution Applicant immediately after Adjudicatory Authority approval for proper
smooth aperations of the Corporate Debior subject to the approval of Adjudication

Authorities.
Further, Rasolution Applicant shall do necessary compliance with Stock Exchangs=,
SEBI, RBI, MCA and other concerned and applicabic autharities as per applicable

lavws,

F. Control & Supervision

Resolution Plan for SR Industries Limited Confidential & Privileged

Momtt?rmg C?mmittee as confirmed by the Adjudicating Authority would also
supervise the Implementation of resolution plan. The Monitoring Committee shall
have the following responsibilities:
To ensure implementation of resolution plan as approved by the Hon’ble National
Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench, by new management of the company.
To provide update to IBBI as and when required;

c. To provide Quarterly Progress Report on implementation of resolution plan in the
format suggested under IBC 2016; provided no such reporting should be in any
manner hampering the operation of corporate debtor;

d. To ensure disbursement of dues to creditors as per the approved resolution plan.

a.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 41 of 53



21. In support of its net worth, the SRA has annexed on page 662
of the application, a Certificate of Krishan Rakesh & Co. Chartered
Accountants, which is stated to be Rs. 14,65,17,843/- as on

31.03.2022. The same is reproduced below:

=

’,O\. Krishan Rakesh & C PHONE : 011451521700
L % 0. 143, KOHAT ENCLAVE

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 2ND FLOOR, PITAMPURA
5 DELHI-110034

TO WHOMSOQEVER IT MAY CONCERN

We hereby certify that M/s Bazel International Limited having their registered office at 11-B/20,
First Floor, Lajpat Nagar, South Delhi -110024, CIN No. L65923DL1982PLC280287, has a
Tangible Net worth of Rs. 14,65,17,843/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Sixty Five Lakh
Seventeen thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Three Only) as on 31.03.2022 as per Aucited
financials computed as under:

[_Sr. No. Particulars Amount
1 Equity share capital 1,45,50.000
2 | Reserve and surplus
Statutory Reserves 39,52.714
Surplus 2,89,85,875
Security Premium Reserve 9,75.50,000
Other Comprehensive Income 14.79,154
| Total 14,65,17,843

We have verified the above from Audited Financial Statements & other relevant records
presented before us for verification,

It is clarified that the certificate is being issued in strict confidence. We do not make any
representation or warranty hereof and further the above information is being fumished without
any risk, guarantee, liability, indemnity or obligation, whether directly or indirectly, in respect
whatsoever. This certificate is being furnished on specific request of the company,

For KRISHAN RAKESH & CO.
CHARTERED ACCQUNTANTS
FRN NO. 008088N

7

Place: Delhi (K.K. GUPTA)
Date: 14-11-2022 PARTNER
UDIN: 22087891BDBPXC1680 M.NO.087891

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 42 of 53



22. As regards Means of Finance and Sources of Funds, the following has

been stated in the Resolution Plan (page 640-641 of the Application):

6.6 Summary of consolidated payments to be made under CIRP:

S.No | Particulars Basis Amount
i, Corporate Insolvency Resolution | Not Applicable INR 38,00,000
Process cost (inclusive of GST) or
actual amount,

whichever is higher,
il. Secured  Financial ~ Creditors, | 22.36% of the claim | INR] 1,08,00,000

Unrelated, Having Voting Right | admitted amount
iii. Unsecured Financial Creditors, | 11.53% of the claim INR 9,88,000
Unrelated, Having Voting Right | admitted amount
iv. Operational Creditors other than | 2.66% of the claim INR 6,35,000

workmen and employees admitted amount
V. Government dues 3.52% of the claim | INR 6,35,000
admitted amount
Vi. Employees & Workmen Dues 23.93% cla:m | INR 1,42,000
admitted amount
vii, | Others Not Applicable Nil
viii. | Contingency Not Applicable Nil
Total 11,70,00,000

6.7  Source of Funds:

6.7.1 The Resolution Applicant and new promoter will arrange the Funds from its internal
accruals and its own resources/ reserves and from its Directors/ Shareholders and their
relatives and infuse in the Corporate Debtor.

6.7.2 The total amount of INR 11,70,00,000 is to be infused as per below table within 6
months from the approval of Resolution Plan by the Adjudicating Authority in the form
of equity/ debt/ preference shares or in combination of these or through any other
method, by the Resolution Applicant:

S | Particulars Amount (In INR)

No

Page 34 of 41

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 43 of 53



6(//

Resolution Plan for SR Industries (imited Confidential & Privileged
. [ On orbefore Tmonth from the effective date 2,92,50,000
2._| On or before 3 months from the effective date 8,77,50,000
et Total 11,70,00,000

6.7.3 The aforesaid amount is tg be utilized for the purpose of payment to the various
stakeholders as per the terms of resolution plan, &

6.7.4 The Resolution Plan neds (o be approved in its entirety and if any of the provision of
the Resolution Plan cannot be enforged for any reason, the Resolution Applicant shall
proceed to enforce the Resolution Plan 1o the extent possible. In such a case, no

proceedings, legal or otherise shall not be liable for any damages or claims by the
stakeholders,

6.7.5 The Resolution Applicant is open to modify the structuring of the consideration under
this Resolution Plan to meet banking and regulatory requirements,

The Performance Guarantec shal| pe
valid for an initjal period of 12 months from the date of approval by the COC and shall
be extended/renewed by the successfi] Resolution Applicant (s) for such period unti]
100% (One hundred percent) of the Successfy] i

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

5 Page 44 of 53
Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021



23. It is further seen that the SRA has filed an undertaking

regarding the resolution plan being binding and unconditional in

response to the RFRP. The relevant extracts of the affidavit filed in

this regard are reproduced below:

BAZEL INTERNATIONAL LTD.

(A Registered Non-Banking Financial Company)
CIN : L65923DL1982PLC290287

INDI y o T 17 age

To.

Rafender Kwmnar Jain,

Resolution Prafessional
3 R Indusicies Limived

Drear Sin,

Eub: i i v . .
RI]LRPR;:::EJ gzla‘?ggg;am{s} undertaking in relation to the Binding Resolution Plan in response to
Corporate Debtar. » 1s5ued by the Resolution Professional, in consultation with the COC for

. We, BAZEL ]NTE—_R:NAT'IDNAL LTD. {“Resolution Applicant{s)”), refer to the RFRP and
I'ffﬂ'\-‘l"dc our uncanditional acceptance of the terms and conditions of the RERP as amended from
Ume io ime in accordance with the procedure set gut under the RFRP, including but not limited
0 the Disclaimer contained in the RFRP. Further and in relation to the said RFRP and the
Resolution Plan Process set out there under, the Resalution Applicant{s) undertakes, agrees and
ackrowledges that the Resolution Applicant(s) (collectively, the “Undertakin =" :

a)  shall cxecute a}] such deeds and documents &5 may be required to be =0 exccuted pursuant
to the completion of the Resolution Plan Process;

B} has submitced the Binding Resolution Plan and other requisite documents strictly as per

forms prescribed in the RFRP, withour any deviations or conditions and without setting

out any assumptions or notes qualifying the Resolution Plan; -

the Binding Resolutien Plan shall be valid up to the end of the peried set out under the

=)
RFREFP;

d; the Resolution Plan has been duly signed by a dircetor of the Resolution Applicant(s)as a
Representative or Power of Attorney holder, as applicable

e} has obtained all the corporate authorizations required or expedient under Applicable Law

far the submission of the Resolution Flan;

Shﬂl]l except as otherwise n&thjJ’E!d under the RFRP, JEIP-DI"I. being notified as the Successful
Itesalution Applicant(s), pay such amounts and consideration as set our in the Resolution
Plan in the manner agreed to between the Resolulion Applicani(s} and the COC at terms
mutually agresable to COC and the Resclution Applicant{s) strictly in accordance with
the procedure set out under the RFIRP;

shall execute such agreemeni(sias may be required, 1o the satisfetion af the Resolution

Prafessional in aceardunce with the RFRIY

by has provided ofl information and data during this Resolution PMlan Process, in a manner 4.
that s (rue, correct, ACeurile and complele ood no such infommation, data ar statcment .

provided by the Resolulian Applieoni(s) is intcceurate or mislending in ony manner; an

i3 has submiteed @ Binding Resolution Plan thal conforms to the requirements of 1he RFRP
T

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 45 of 53



as on the date of this Undertak' |
Ing,
5 We furt_her undertake ang y
Resolution Plan i Sonfi

n Appli e Resolution Plan Process shall be
ause 1 (h} abow Pplicant(s}. Further, in addition to the underiaking
confirmations, declaration 2, the Resolution Applicant(s) confirms that all the
valid as on the date of thj S and representations made in the Binding Resaolution Plan are
discretion be free 1o s Undert'akllng and acknowledge that the COC may at their sole
Deposit where h cancel our Binding Resclution Plan and en-cash the Earnest Money

=re such confirmations, declarations and representations are found to be in
corrector misleading.

set out under cl

k) Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have them earning assigned to such
term in the RFRP,

Thank you.
Yours Sincerely,

i AL LIRATTEL

SiraniorfAuinorised Signator
MANISH KUMAR GUPTA
(Chief Financia!_ofﬁccr}

24. The details of distribution of the Resolution Plan Amount

amongst Stakeholders, as submitted in Form ‘H’, are reproduced

below:

(Amount in Rs. Cr)

Amount
| Amount | Provided
| P Amount | Amount | Provided [to  the
Sup Categoty of Stakeholder Claimed | Admitted | under the | Amount
Plan# Claimed

Sl | Category of
No. | Stakeholder*

(")
-1 -2 -3 -4 -5 ‘ -6 -7
() Creditors not having a
right 10 vote under sub-section 0 0 0
(2) of section 21
(b) Other than (2) above:
i
Secured (i) who did not vote in favour of 0 0 0
1 | Financial the resolution Plan
Creditors 1 !
(11) who voted in favour of the

| resolution plan

495361355 | 495361355 | 110800000 | 22.37%

| Total[(a) + (b)] 495361355 | 495361355 | 110800000 | 22.37%

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 46 of 53



(a) Creditors not having a right
to vote under sub-section (2) of | 61931471 8567355 988000 11.55%
section 21
e mec banyEyomiotos ek | | il 0 0 0.00%
having a right to vote.
(b) Other than (a) above:
‘ Unsecured
2 | Financial
Creditors (i) who did not vote in favour of 0 0 0
the resolution Plan
(i1} who voted in favour of the 0 0 0
resolution plan
l
Total[(a) + (b)] 115295387 | 8367355 988000 11.53%
Operational (a) Related Party of Corporate
Creditors Debtor
{b) Other than (a) above:
{i) Government dues 17999099 | 17995099 635000 3.53%
3 |-
| * Income Tax 10904270 | 10904270
* Custom 670153 670153
‘ * EFFO** 6424676 | 6424676
Total of Govt Dues 17999099 17999099 635000 353%
(ii}Workmen A 0 0 0 0.00%
»nui FADY
(iii)Employees 673260 593260 142000 23.94%
(iv)Operational Creditors (Other | R
than workmen & employees) 27118700 | 23831333 635000 2.66%
Total[(a) + (b)] 45791059 | 42423692 | 1412000 | 26.60%
Creditors (other than Financial
4 Other ~ debts Creditors and  Operational 0 0
and dues .
Creditors)
Grand Total 656448001 | 546352402 | 113200000
«x | Amount claimed by the EPF department is enly interest and penalty of delayed payment. There is no Principal
amount of EPFO claimed by the department. Therefore, the amount proposed against the government dues
claimed shall be distributed proportionately.

The total amount proposed under Resolution Plan is Rs. 11.70 Cr, The amount of Rs.11.32 Cr
is exclusive of regulatory fee payable to IBBI in compliance with Regulation 31(A)(1) of CIRP
Regulations (0.25% of the realizable value to creditors) and amount allocated towards the

payment of CIRTP cost which is Rs, 0.38 Cr,

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 47 of 53



25. Thus, it is observed that as per Form ‘H’ filed by the Applicant, the Fair
Market Value (FMV) of the Corporate Debtor is Rs.14,44,58,265/- and its
Liquidation Value (LV) is Rs. 9,64,40,059/-. However, the gross amount
provided in the COC approved Resolution Plan for distribution amongst
Stakeholders is Rs. 11,70,00,000/- including the CIRP cost etc., which comes
to 121% of the Liquidation Value (LV) and around 81% of the Fair Market

Value (FMV) of the Corporate Debtor.

26. During the course of hearing, Ld. Counsel for the applicant confirmed
that the SRA has not sought any particular relief and concession. However, he
indicated that the effects of approval of the resolution plan are indicated in
Chapter 8 of the Plan (page 646-647). Ld. Counsel for the Applicant confirmed
that the Resolution Plan shall be implemented even if no relief and concession

is granted.

27. However, the SRA has filed an Affidavit that it will not stake any claim
to the proceeds of the PUFE transactions application filed by RP with this
Adjudicating authority. The relevant extracts of which (page no. 669 of the

application) reads thus:

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 48 of 53



FURTHER WE. BASEL INTERNATIONAL LTD. [“RESOLUTION APPLICAMNT{S)"],
REFER TO THE RFRP AND PROVIDE OUR UNCONDITIONAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE RFRP AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME IM
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURE SET OUT UNDER THE RFRP. INCLUDING
BUT HOT LIMITED TO THE DISCLAIMER COMTAINED IN THE RFRP, FURTHER AND IN
RELATION TO THE SAID RFRP AND THE RESOLUTION PLAM PROCESS SET QUT
THERE UMDER, THE RESOLUTION APPLICANT(S) UNDERTAKES, AGREES AND
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE -

1. Procesedings in respect of avoidance transacfions, if any, under Chapter Il or fraudulent
or wrongful frading wnder Chapter W of Part Il of the Code, can be pursued by the
Fescluiion Professional andlor beneficiaries at its own cost afler the approval of the
resslution plan. 11 is clarified that the Corporate Deblor and/or Resaolufion Applicant shall not
be burdenad! responsible for any expenses! cast in this regard,

2, Resoluton Applicant will not stake any claim to the proceeds of the PUFE fransactions
filed in Hon'ble NCLT Court that may be decided by the Horm'ble Court and that lhose
praceeds will be for the benefil of the Saecured Financial Creditors i.a. Stale Bank of India

and UCO bank | in accordance with Law.

4. This undartaking will b= raad as part and parcel af the Resolutiocn Plan.

28. We are sanguine of the fact that the SRA shall be eligible to get
protection as available under Section 32A of IBC, 2016 and reliefs and

concessions as admissible under the relevant law.

29. We heard the Ld. Counsel for the Applicant/RP and gone
through the Application, and all other documents placed on record.
After going through the pleadings, we observe that the Committee of Creditors
of the Corporate Debtor has duly considered and approved the Resolution Plan
and addendums submitted by the SRA by a voting majority of 98.30% in its
34th meeting conven.ed on 12.10.2023 and the voting concluded on
17.10.2023.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 49 of 53



30. The role of the Adjudicating Authority has been examined by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 10673 of 2018 in the matter of “K.
Sashidhar Vs. Indian Overseas Bank & Ors.”, the relevant extracts of which

are reproduced below, for an immediate reference:

“35. Whereas, the discretion of the adjudicating authority (NCLT)
is circumscribed by Section 31 limited to scrutiny of the resolution
plan “as approved” by the requisite percent of voting share of
financial creditors. Even in that enquiry, the grounds on which the
adjudicating authority can reject the resolution plan is in reference
to matters specified in Section 30(2), when the resolution plan
does not conform to the stated requirements. Reverting to Section
30(2), the enquiry to be done is in respect of whether the
resolution plan provides : (i) the payment of insolvency resolution
process costs in a specified manner in priority to the repayment of
other debts of the corporate debtor, (ii) the repayment of the debts
of operational creditors in prescribed manner, (iii) the management
of the affairs of the corporate debtor, (iv) the implementation and
supervision of the resolution plan, (v) does not contravene any of
the provisions of the law for the time being in force, (vi) conforms
to such other requirements as may be specified by the Board. The
Board referred to is established under Section 188 of the I&B
Code. The powers and functions of the Board have been
delineated in Section 196 of the I&B Code. None of the specified
functions of the Board, directly or indirectly, pertain to regulating
the manner in which the financial creditors ought to or ought not
to exercise their commercial wisdom during the voting on the
resolution plan under Section 30(4) of the I&B Code. The

subjective satisfaction of the financial creditors at the time of

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 50 of 53



voting is bound to be a mixed baggage of variety of factors. To wit,
the feasibility and viability of the proposed resolution plan and
including their perceptions about the general capability of the
resolution applicant to translate the projected plan into a reality.
The resolution applicant may have given projections backed by
normative data but still in the opinion of the dissenting financial
creditors, it would not be free from being speculative. These
aspects are completely within the domain of the financial creditors
who are called upon to vote on the resolution plan under Section

30(4) of the I&B Code.”

“38. Indubitably, the inquiry in such an appeal would be limited to
the power exercisable by the resolution professional under Section
30(2) of the 1&B Code or, at best, by the adjudicating authority
(NCLT) under Section 31(2) read with 31(1) of the I1&B Code. No
other inquiry would be permissible. Further, the jurisdiction
bestowed upon the appellate authority (NCLAT) is also expressly
circumscribed. It can examine the challenge only in relation to the
grounds specified in Section 61(3) of the I&B Code, which is
limited to matters “other than” enquiry into the autonomy or
commercial wisdom of the dissenting financial creditors. Thus, the
prescribed authorities (NCLT/NCLAT) have been endowed with
limited jurisdiction as specified in the I & B Code and not to act as

a court of equity or exercise plenary powers.”

31. In view of the decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court (Supra), it has become a
well settled principle of law that the Adjudicating Authority is not required to
interfere with the decision taken by the CoC in its commercial wisdom, save
and except the circumstances referred to in Section 31(2) of the IBC, 2016. We

find the Resolution Plan conforming to the requirement of Section 31(1) of IBC.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 51 of 53



32. In sequel to the above, we have no other option but to approve the

Resolution Plan as approved by the CoC and as placed by the Applicant before

this Adjudicating Authority. We, therefore, allow the present IA and approve

the COC approved Resolution Plan dated 08.05.2023 along with its

Addendums dated 28.07.2023 & 19.08.2023, placed before us by the

Applicant/RP, with the following directions in respect of the Corporate

Debtor:

(i)

(i1)

(iid)

The Resolution Plan along with its Addendums dated 28.07.2023 &
19.08.2023 shall become effective from the date of passing of this
Order and shall be implemented by the Monitoring Committee strictly
as per the term of the Resolution Plan and Implementation Schedule

given therein, i.e., within 90 days from the effective date/of this order;

The reliefs and concessions, if any, sought by the Resolution
Applicant shall be available subject to their admissibility under the

relevant law, regulations, and rules;

The SRA will not stake any claim to the proceeds of the PUFE
transactions application filed by RP with this Adjudicating authority.
These Applications shall continue to be pursued by RP/Monitoring
Committee. The proceeds of these PUFE transactions shall go to the
Stakeholders in terms of Waterfall Mechanism under Section 53(1) of

IBC 2016.

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023

IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 52 of 53



(ivy The Performance/Bank Guarantee submitted by SRA of Rs.
1,17,00,000/- (One Crore Seventeen Lakhs) issued by the
Kotak Mahindra Bank valid till 26.10.2024, shall be ensured to be
valid/extended by the Monitoring Committee till the period of

implementation of the Resolution Plan.

(V) The order of the moratorium in respect to the CD passed by this
Adjudicating Authority under Section 14 of the IBC, 2016 shall cease

to have effect from the date of passing of this Order; and

(vij  The RP shall forward all the records relating to the conduct of CIRP

and Resolution Plan to IBBI for its record and database.

33. The Applicant/Resolution Professional (RP) shall forthwith send a copy
of this Order to the CoC and the Successful Resolution Applicant for necessary

compliance.

34. A copy of this order shall also be sent by the Applicant to the IBBI for

their record.

35. The IA-01/2024 is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-
(L. N. GUPTA) (HARNAM SINGH THAKUR)
MEMBER (T) MEMBER (J)

IA. NO. (Plan) 1/2024 and IA No. 2859/2023
IN

Company Petition (IB) No. 198/Chd/Pb/2021 Page 53 of 53



		2024-07-02T19:17:45+0530
	PREETI BHATIA




